PLANNING COMMISSION
AGENDA REPORT

MEETING DATE: JANUARY 12, 2015 ITEM NUMBER: ‘PH 2_
SUBJECT: PLANNING APPLICATION PA-14-44 FOR FOUR RESIDENTIAL UNITS AT 2136
THURIN AVENUE
DATE: DECEMBER 15, 2014
FROM: PLANNING DIVISION/DEVELOPMENT SERVICES DEPARTMENT

PRESENTATION BY: ANTONIO GARDEA, SENIOR PLANNER

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: ANTONIO GARDEA (714) 754-5692
antonio.gardea@costamesaca.gov

DESCRIPTION

Planning Application PA-14-44. Design Review for the construction of two duplexes for
a total of four units on a 16,890-square foot parcel. The two-story project includes a
deviation from the Residential Design Guidelines for the average side yard setback (10

foot average recommended; 8 foot average proposed). A subdivision map will be
submitted separately to allow the subdivision of the property into condominium units.

APPLICANT
Walt Bushman is the authorized agent for the property owner, Jim Cefalia.
RECOMMENDATION

Adopt Planning Commission Resolution to approve the project, subject to conditions.



PLANNING APPLICATION SUMMARY

Location 2136 Thurin Avenue
APN 419-021-24

Application Number: PA-14-44

Request: Design Review application for a four unit residential dev

SUBJECT PROPERTY: SURROUNDING PROPERTY:

Zone: R2-HD North: Two-Story, Multi-Family Residential

General Plan HDR South: One-Story, Muiti-Family Residential

Lot Dimensions: Rectangular East College Hospital (Across Doctors Circle)

Lot Area: 16,890 (0.39 acre) West: Single-Family and Multi-Family Residential
Existing Development: One parcel developed with a single-story apartment

Lot Area 12,000 SF 0.39 acre (16,890 SF)

Maximum Density:

Maximum Number of Units
(1 dwellina unit per 3.000 sa.ft.)

Lot Coveraae
Open Space

Private Open Space
Height
Setbacks
Front
Side
Side — 2" Story
Rear

Distance between Buildinas

Bulk/Massing/Residential Design Guideline
Percentage of 2™ floor to 1%t floor

14 units per acre
5 units
10,134 SF (60%)
6.756 (40%)
200 SF
Two Stories / 27 FT
20FT
5FT
10 FT AVG
N/A
Min. 10 FT

100 %

Parking 4 covered spaces
12 open spaces

Total 16 spaces

Min. Driveway Length Min. 19 FT

Final Action Plannina Commission

CEQA Review Exempt, Class 3, New Construction of Small Structures

10 units per acre
4 units
10,048 SF (59%)
6.842 SF (41%)
675 SF
27FT
Min. 20 FT
5FT
8FT-3IN'
N/A
45 FT
81%

8 garage spaces
8 open spaces

16 spaces

20FT

! Units with greater than 2,700 SF of living area are recommended to provide an average 10 foot second-story
setback. Deviation from Residential Design Guidelines are subject to approval of Minor Design Review



BACKGROUND
Project Site/Environs

The development lot is a through lot with two street frontages and a depth of 281 feet. The
0.39-acre project site consists of one parcel extending between Thurin Avenue and Doctors
Circle. The site is currently developed with two single-story apartments. The property is
zoned R2-HD and in the High Density Residential (HDR) land use designation. The site
abuts high density residential uses to the north and south. Properties across Thurin Avenue
to the west are low and medium density residential lots. College Hospital is located across
Doctors Circle to the east. The existing units are located toward the Thurin Avenue frontage,
and the rear portion of the parcel is undeveloped. There are two existing drive approaches
to the site from both Thurin Avenue and Doctors Circle.

ANALYSIS

Project Description

The applicant is proposing to construct two duplexes (total four units) on a 0.39-acre site.
The maximum development potential for R2-HD zone on this site is five units (14 dwelling

units per acre). The unit types are summarized in the following table:

Unit Type Summary for Both Duplexes

Unit Size 1,475 SF (1t floor) 1,475 SF (1t floor)
(Not Including Garage) 1,597 SF (2™ floor) 1,597 SF (2™ floor)
No. of Bedrooms and Baths 4 4

No. of Stories 2 2

Total Living Area 3.072 SF 3.072 SF

No. of Garage Spaces 2 2

No. of Open Spaces 2 2

Total On-Site Spaces 16

Code requires that any construction that results in 3 or more dwelling units on a development
lot in any residential zone shall be subject to a Design Review. As part of the Design Review,
the applicant is seeking relief from the ten-foot average second story setback recommended
in the Residential Design Guidelines. Otherwise, the proposed two-story units meet the
recommendations of the Guidelines with respect to massing, articulation and second floor
to first floor ratio (100% allowed, 81% proposed).

Future Subdivision into Condominium Units

The applicant is proposing a phased approach for the entitlement processing. First, the
Design Review requires Planning Commission Action. Second, contingent upon the
Planning Commission’s approval of the design review, the applicant plans to submit a
tentative parcel map to subdivide the property into condominiums within six months of the
project approval. The applicant’s objective is to proceed with building plancheck for the two



duplexes while the subdivision application is pending. Building finals shall not be issued for
the new structures until final recordation of the tentative map.

If a tentative map were approved, all common areas including the driveway and open
parking spaces will be commonly used and maintained by a homeowners association as
stipulated in the Conditions, Covenants, and Restrictions (CC&R’s) for the development.
The CC&R’s will also include provisions requiring that all open parking spaces be
unassigned and available for visitors and requiring residents to park vehicles in the garage
spaces provided for each unit.

Although staff has not conditioned this project based on the review/approval of a subdivision
map for condominium purposes, the applicant has indicated that he would agree if such a
condition were imposed on the design review application.

Site Layout

The site is proposed to be split in half with one duplex taking access from Thurin Avenue
and the other duplex taking access from Doctor’s Circle. This layout will maximize the private
yard areas and provide a minimum 20-foot setback on both street frontages. Overall, the
project layout complies with the setbacks, height, open space and parking standards of R2-
HD zone. The entry to the apartments are provided by walkways along the north and south
property lines.

Each unit would include a 675 square foot private rear yard and second floor balconies at
the front and rear. The front yard setback accommodates two open parking spaces in front
of the two car garages. The larger setback also allows for additional landscaping along the
edges of the driveway. Conditions of approval are included that require that the driveways
be separated by a two foot landscaped strip and paved with decorative materials to further
enhance the appearance along the street. The lot depth is 281 feet and on-site emergency
access is not required. Trash pickup will occur curbside. The landscape plan shows trash
bin storage along the side yards but the bins could be stored within the oversized garages.

Floor Plans

The floor plan is the same for all four units. Each two units are designed as a duplex
separated by a common wall. The four bedroom apartments have a total of 3,072 square
feet of living area. The lower level includes the living areas, a guest room or office, and an
attached two-car garage. Portions of the first floor are recessed providing a visual break
along the side elevations. The upper levels include three bedrooms and a game room and
are also modulated to create elevation breaks on the sides. The bedroom locations and
window placement are arranged to minimize privacy impacts to the two story units
immediately to the north of the subject property that face Doctors Circle. The bathroom
windows are also proposed with high sill heights and opaque glass to improve the interface
with the neighboring properties

Elevations

The two duplex buildings are large in foot-print; however, the proposed massing and use of
various materials will provide four-sided architecture and improve the aesthetics from street
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views. The buildings are designed with clad siding and stucco and use stone veneer accents
along the fagade and at the main entryways. The front elevations use single garage doors,
second story decks, a central landscaped strip and a change in materials to soften the
building mass.

The second floor setback ranges from 6 feet to 10 feet to break up the vertical mass of the
buildings. Second story balconies also provide a horizontal break along the front and rear
building elevations. The first and second floors are also broken with shed roofs along the
midsection of the building, which are along the side elevations. The proposed changes in
materials, and modulated facades serve to break up the elevations both horizontally and
vertically.

On-Site Parking and Vehicular Circulation

Either as a one-lot air space subdivision or an apartment project, the parking requirements
are based on the number of bedrooms because the units are attached. The parking
requirements are specified in Chapter VI, Article 1, Section 13-87, Table 13-85, Residential
Parking Standards, of the Zoning Code.

As noted in the development summary table, the proposed development provides two
enclosed garage spaces for each unit (eight spaces total); additionally, eight open parking
spaces are provided within the front driveways along Thurin Street and Doctors Circle for a
total of 16 on-site parking spaces, which complies with the number of parking spaces
required per code. The on-site vehicular parking and circulation has been reviewed and
approved by the Transportation Services Division.

Perimeter Walls/Fences

There is an existing block wall along the northern property line; however, a wood fence runs
along the southern property line. A condition of approval require the construction of a
matching perimeter block wall along the southern property line.

Residential Design Guidelines

The proposed buildings are consistent with the recommended guidelines with the exception
of average side yard setback. The Residential Design Guidelines recommend that an
average 10-foot setback be provided on the second story of units that are greater than 2,700
square feet in size.

Justifications for Approval

Pursuant to Title 13, Section 13-29(g), Findings, of the Costa Mesa Municipal Code, the
Planning Commission shall find that the evidence presented in the administrative record
substantially meets specified findings. Staff recommends approval of the proposed project,
based on an assessment of facts and findings which are also reflected in the draft resolution
as noted below:

structures, and protect the integrity of neighboring development. The proposed
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architecture and site design will enhance the street view. Mature trees will be
preserved in place where possible. The overall architectural design promotes
excellence and compatibility. Per the City’s Residential Design Guidelines, the
variety of building elevations, materials and staggered massing diminishes the boxy
design appearance consistent with the guidelines. Second floor windows for Unit A
in Duplex One and Two will be required to be offset or obscured to avoid visual
impacts to the second story windows of the neighboring two-story apartment
complex.

The proposed two-story structures are consistent with the Residential Design
Guidelines with respect to massing, articulation and second floor to first floor ratio
(100% allowed, 81% proposed). The design incorporates the use of stone veneer
accents and detailing along the front and side elevations. The elevations include a
variety of vertical and horizontal plane breaks to relieve the appearance of bulk and
mass. The proposed changes in materials serve as a visual transition from the first
to the second level and along the side elevations of the buildings.

The visual prominence of two-story duplexes has been reduced through
appropriate transitions between the first and second floors and the provision of
second floor offsets to avoid long unarticulated two-story walls. The building
elevations include a variety of materials to highlight the vertical offsets and
horizontal floor to floor transitions. Portions of the second story are stepped back
from the first story to break up the vertical mass of the buildings. The location of
adjacent structures were taken into consideration in in designing the floor plans
and the window placement. Other properties have been developed in with the
same layout and setbacks; specifically the duplex at 114 Albert Place.

The proposed side yard setback will not impose privacy impacts. The average side
setback is approximately 8 feet, which ranges from 6 to 10 feet; two of the bedrooms
are setback 10 feet and the third bedroom with a 6-foot setback includes smaller
windows with higher sill heights minimizing any privacy impacts to the neighboring
properties. The overall architectural design promotes excellence and compatibility
with the surrounding neighborhood. The two-story structures are designed with
contemporary finishes that accent specific building features. The second-floor to
first-floor ratio is well below the allowed 100% ratio recommended in the City’s
Residential Design Guidelines.

Staff believes that reduced average side yard setback can be supported in this case

o The majority of the existing surrounding buildings are adequately separated
from the subject property with the exception of two two-story buildings to the
north closest to Doctor’s Circle. The window placement and building location
will minimize any privacy impacts to these units. The single-story apartments
to the south of the site are located at 10 feet and 20 feet from the property
line. A large tree near the north side of the abutting property provides privacy
to the rear yard.

o The floor plan design and window locations take into consideration the
surrounding properties. The project is designed with offset and windows with
high sill heights to prevent any potential impacts to the two units that face



Doctors Circle. These two-story apartments are set back five feet from the
property line.

o The buildings use a cohesive architectural design and the two-story duplexes
include a variety of gabled and hip roof designs to lower the roof height in
relation to the abutting properties.

o The side elevations incorporate mid shed roofs, stepped second stories and
vertical modulation to break up the building mass and provide visual relief.

o A deviation from the average second story setback was granted for the two
unit project at 114 Albert Place (ZA-06-39), which is zoned R2-MD (See
attached photo). The subject project is similar in design but would provide an
additional ten foot setback from the front property line and a larger
landscaped area along the sides of the property.

o The overall architectural design promotes excellence and compatibility with
the surrounding neighborhood. The two-story structures are designed with
contemporary finishes that accent specific building features. The second-
floor to first-floor ratio is well below the allowed 100% ratio recommended in
the City’s Residential Design Guidelines.

The front setback shall be modified to create more open space area. The site plan
currently features a 30-foot front yard setback from both Thurin and Doctor’s Circle.
This extensive driveway area constrains the size of the rear yards. To enhance the
rear patio area for the enjoyment of the future residents, the applicant will modify the
plans to feature a 20-foot front setback and a 38-foot wide drive approach. (The
revised site plan is currently pending at the time of publication of this report.) This
adjustment to the location of the duplexes and the width of the driveway will create
more open space while maintaining consistency with zoning and transportation
requirements.

(16 spaces required; 16 spaces proposed). If the applicant obtains approval of a
subdivision map, an incorporated Homeowner's Association is required to be
established for this development. As applicable to a residential subdivision, a
condition of approval requires that the Homeowner's Association or Maintenance
Association submit a signed affidavit to the City of Costa Mesa on an annual basis to
certify the following:

The two-car garages in the residential community are being used for vehicle
parking by the resident(s).

The vehicle parking areas within the garage are not obstructed by storage items,
including but not limited to, toys, clothing, tools, boxes, equipment, etc.

The resident(s) have consented to voluntary inspections of the garage to verify
the parking availability, as needed.

The form and content of the affidavit shall be provided by the City Attorney’s
office. Failure to file the annual affidavit is considered a violation of this condition.



GENERAL PLAN CONFORMANCE

The density of the proposed project at 11 dwelling units per acre is below the allowable
density of the Residential Medium Density General Plan designation of the subject property
that allows up to 14 units per acre. The design of the units is consistent with the R2-HD zone
and the Residential Design Guidelines.

The specific General Plan objectives with which the proposed project complies are as
follows:

e Land Use Objective LU-1A.4. Strongly encourage the development of low-density
residential uses and owner-occupied housing where feasible to improve the balance
between rental and ownership housing opportunities.

o Land Use Objective LU-2A.8: Encourage increased private market investment in
declining or deteriorating neighborhoods.

The project would replace dilapidated apartments with new units that would enhance the
appearance and value of the site and its surroundings. The project will provide on-site
parking spaces in compliance with the current parking standards.

The design of the units meet the intent of the City’s Residential Development Standards and
Design Guidelines. Off-set forms provide a visual transition and vertical relief to the wall
planes. The elevations include second story decks and use of high quality building materials
to highlight the entry points and building fagades.

ENVIRONMENTAL DETERMINATION

The project is Categorically Exempt under California Environmental Quality Act Guidelines
Section 15303, New Construction of Small Structures. In urbanized areas this exemption
applies to apartments, duplexes, and similar structures for not more than six dwelling units.
The site is currently developed with a single story residence within an urbanized area. The
site is surrounded by multiple-family residential uses. The project is consistent with the
General Plan designation and with all applicable General Plan policies as well as the zoning
classification of Multiple-Family Residential (Medium Density) District.

LEGAL REVIEW

The draft resolutions have been reviewed and approved as to form by the City Attorney’s
Office.

ALTERNATIVES

1. Approve the project with modifications. The Planning Commission may suggest
specific changes that are necessary to alleviate concerns. If any of the additional
requested changes are substantial, the item should be continued to a future
meeting to allow a redesign or additional analysis. In the event of significant
modifications to the proposal, should the Planning Commission choose to do so,




staff will return with a revised resolution incorporating new findings and/or
conditions.

2. Deny the project. If the Planning Commission believes that there are insufficient
facts to support the findings for approval, Planning Commission must deny the
application and provide facts in support of denial to be included in the attached
draft resolution for denial. If the project were denied, the applicant could not submit
substantially the same type of application for six months.

CONCLUSION

Approval of the project will allow development of four residential units. The project satisfies
the required findings for the requested deviation from the recommended second story
setback and is deemed to be a high-quality development, therefore it is consistent with the
intent of the General Plan and Zoning Code.

ANTONIO GARDEA ~ CLAIRE FLYNN, AICP
Senior Planner Asst. Director of Development Services

Attachments: 1. Draft Planning Commission Resolutions

2. Vicinity Map

3. Zoning Map

4. Site Photos & Photo of Duplex at 114 Albert Place
5. Project Plans/Elevations

Distribution:  Director of Economic & Development Services/Deputy CEO
Assistant Development Services Director
Senior Deputy City Attorney
Public Services Director
City Engineer
Transportation Services Manager
Fire Protection Analyst
Staff (6)
File (2)

Walt Bushman
P.O. Box 15216
Newport Beach, CA 92659

Cefalia Family Trust
1224 W. Oceanfront
Newport Beach, CA 92661



ATTACHMENT 1

DRAFT PLANNING COMMISSION RESOLUTIONS



RESOLUTION NO. PC-14-

A RESOLUTION OF THE PLANNING COMMISSION OF THE
CITY OF COSTA MESA APPROVING PLANNING
APPLICATION PA-14-44 LOCATED AT 2136 THURIN
AVENUE

THE PLANNING COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF COSTA MESA HEREBY RESOLVES
AS FOLLOWS:

WHEREAS, an application was filed by Walt Bushman as the authorized agent on
behalf of the property owner, requesting approval of Planning Application PA-14-44 —
Design Review for construction of two duplex structures for a total of four units on a
16,890-square foot parcel. The two-story project includes a deviation from the Residential
Design Guidelines for the average side yard setback (10 foot average recommended; 8
foot average proposed);

WHEREAS, a duly noticed public hearing held by the Planning Commission on
January 12, 2015 with all persons having the opportunity to speak for and against the
proposal;

BE IT RESOLVED that, based on the evidence in the record and the findings
contained in Exhibit “A,” and subject to the conditions of approval contained within Exhibit
“B,” the Planning Commission hereby APPROVES Planning Application PA-14-44.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Costa Mesa Planning Commission does
hereby find and determine that adoption of this Resolution is expressly predicated upon
the activity as described in the staff report for Planning Application PA-14-44 and upon
applicant’s compliance with each and all of the conditions in Exhibit “B”, and compliance
of all applicable federal, state, and local laws. Any approval granted by this resolution
shall be subject to review, modification or revocation if there is a material change that
occurs in the operation, or if the applicant fails to comply with any of the conditions of
approval.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that if any section, division, sentence, clause,
phrase or portion of this resolution, or the documents in the record in support of this
resolution, are for any reason held to be invalid or unconstitutional by a decision of any
court of competent jurisdiction, such decision shall not affect the validity of the remaining

provisions.



PASSED AND ADOPTED this 12" day of January, 2015.

Jim Fitzpatrick, Chair
Chair, Costa Mesa Planning Commission
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STATE OF CALIFORNIA )
)ss
COUNTY OF ORANGE )

[, Claire Flynn, Secretary to the Planning Commission of the City of Costa Mesa,
do hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was passed and adopted at a meeting of
the City of Costa Mesa Planning Commission held on January 12, 2015 by the following
votes:

AYES: COMMISSIONERS
NOES: COMMISSIONERS
ABSENT: COMMISSIONERS

ABSTAIN: COMMISSIONERS

Secretary, Costa Mesa
Planning Commission



FINDINGS

EXHIBIT “A”

A The information presented substantially complies with Costa Mesa Municipal Code
Section 13-29(g)(14) in that:

Finding: The project complies with the City of Costa Mesa Zoning Code and meets
the purpose and intent of the Residential Design Guidelines, which are intended to
promote design excellence in new residential construction, with consideration being
given to compatibility with the established residential community. This design review
includes site planning, preservation of overall open space, landscaping, appearance,
mass and scale of structures, location of windows, varied roof forms and roof plane
breaks, and any other applicable design features.

Facts in Support of Findings: The proposed architecture and site design will
enhance the street view. Mature trees will be preserved in place where
possible.  The overall architectural design promotes excellence and
compatibility with the neighborhood. Per the City’s Residential Design
Guidelines, the variety of building elevations, materials and staggered massing
diminishes the boxy design appearance consistent with the guidelines.

The majority of the existing surrounding buildings are adequately separated
from the subject property with the exception of two two-story buildings to the
north closest to Doctor’s Circle. The window placement and building location
will minimize any privacy impacts to these units. The single-story apartments
to the south of the site are located at 10 feet and 20 feet from the property line.
A large tree near the north side of the abutting property provides privacy to the
rear yard. Second floor windows for Unit A in Duplex One and Two will be
required to be offset or obscured to avoid visual impacts to the second story
windows of the neighboring two-story apartment complex.

The location of adjacent structures were taken into consideration in
designing the floor plans and the window placement. The proposed side
yard setback will not cause privacy impacts. The side elevations have
smaller windows with higher sill heights minimizing any privacy impacts to
the neighboring properties. A deviation from the average second story
setback was granted for the two unit project at 114 Albert Place (ZA-06-39),
which is zoned R2-MD (See attached photo). The subject project is similar
in design but would provide an additional ten foot setback from the front
property line and a larger landscaped area along the sides of the property.

The proposed two-story structures are consistent with the Residential Design
Guidelines with respect to massing, articulation and second floor to first floor
ratio (100% allowed, 81% proposed). The design incorporates the use of stone
veneer accents and detailing along the front and side elevations. The
elevations include a variety of vertical and horizontal plane breaks to relieve
the appearance of bulk and mass. The proposed changes in materials serve
as a visual transition from the first to the second level and along the side
elevations of the buildings.
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Finding: The visual prominence associated with the construction of two-story homes
in a predominately one-story neighborhood has been reduced through appropriate
transitions between the first and second floors and the provision of second floor
offsets to avoid long unarticulated two-story walls.

Facts in Support of Findings:

The building elevations include a variety of materials to highlight the vertical
offsets and horizontal floor to floor transitions. Portions of the second story are
stepped back from the first story to break up the vertical mass of the buildings.
The location of adjacent structures were taken into consideration in in
designing the floor plans and the window placement.

The overall architectural design promotes excellence and compatibility with
the surrounding neighborhood. The two-story structures are designed with
contemporary finishes that accent specific building features. The second-
floor to first-floor ratio is well below the allowed 100% ratio recommended in
the City’s Residential Design Guidelines.

The project is Categorically Exempt under California Environmental Quality Act
Guidelines Section 15303 — New Construction of Small Structures. In urbanized areas
this exemption applies to apartments, duplexes, and similar structures for not more than
six dwelling units. The site is currently developed with a single story residence within
an urbanized area. The site is surrounded by multiple-family residential uses. The
project is consistent with the General Plan designation and with all applicable General
Plan policies as well as the zoning classification of Multiple-Family Residential (Medium
Density) District.

The project is exempt from Chapter Xll, Article 3, Transportation System
Management, of Title 13 of the Costa Mesa Municipal Code

\>



EXHIBIT “B”

CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL

Ping.

1

10

11.

The conditions of approval for PA-14-44 shall be blueprinted on the face of the
site plan as part of the plan check submittal package.

The landscaped strip between the driveways shall be a minimum of two feet
wide unless otherwise approved by the Development Services Director.

All landscaped areas shall be separated from paved vehicular areas by six inch
high continuous Portland Cement Concrete curbing.

The driveways shall be constructed with decorative paving materials.

A decorative six-foot high perimeter block wall shall be constructed around the
southern perimeter of the site to match the existing block wall along the northern
perimeter, prior to issuance of certificates of occupancy unless otherwise
approved by the Development Services Director. Where walls on adjacent
properties already exist, the applicant shall work with the adjacent property
owner(s) to prevent side-by-side walls with gaps in between them and/or provide
adequate privacy screening by trees and landscaping.

The interior fences or walls between the homes shall be a minimum of six feet
high masonry block wall or decorative wood fencing subject to final approval of
Development Services Department.

The open, unassigned parking spaces shall be clearly marked as guest parking
spaces. Signage will be posted to indicate that these spaces are available to all
visitors.

Prior to issuance of building permits, a final landscape plan indicating the
landscape palette and the design/material of paved areas shall be submitted for
review and approval by the Planning Division.

The landscape plans shall be revised to incorporate the planting of one tree on
each side of the drive approaches along Thurin Avenue and Doctors Circle.

Landscaping and irrigation shall be installed in accordance with the approved
plans prior to final inspection or occupancy clearance.

No modification(s) of the approved building elevations including, but not limited
to, change of architectural type, changes that increase the building height,
removal of building articulation, or a change of the finish material(s), shall be
made during construction without prior Planning Division written approval.
Failure to obtain prior Planning Division approval of the modification could result
in the requirement of the applicant to (re)process the modification through a
discretionary review process or a variance, or in the requirement to modify the
construction to reflect the approved plans.

Second floor windows for Unit A in Duplex One and Two shall be offset or
obscured to avoid visual impacts to the second story windows of the neighboring
apartment complex.

The exterior drain downspouts shall be painted to match the building exterior(s).
This condition shall be completed under the direction of the Planning Division.

o



12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

Prior to issuance of grading permits, developer shall submit for review and
approval a Construction Management Plan. This plan features methods to
minimize disruption to the neighboring residential uses to the fullest extent that
is reasonable and practicable. The plan shall include construction parking and
vehicle access and specifying staging areas and delivery and hauling truck
routes. The plan should mitigate disruption to residents during construction. The
truck route plan shall preclude truck routes through residential areas and major
truck traffic during peak hours. The total truck trips to the site shall not exceed
200 trucks per day (i.e., 100 truck trips to the site plus 100 truck trips from the
site) unless approved by the Development Services Director or Transportation
Services Manager.

The subject property's ultimate finished grade level may not be filled/raised in
excess of 30 inches above the finished grade of any abutting property. If
additional fill dirt is needed to provide acceptable on-site storm water flow to a
public street, an alternative means of accommodating that drainage shall be
approved by the City's Building Official prior to issuance of any grading or
building permits. Such alternatives may include subsurface tie-in to public storm
water facilities, subsurface drainage collection systems and/or sumps with
mechanical pump discharge in-lieu of gravity flow. If mechanical pump method
is determined appropriate, said mechanical pump(s) shall continuously be
maintained in working order. In any case, development of subject property shall
preserve or improve the existing pattern of drainage on abutting properties.

The applicant shall contact the Planning Division to arrange a Planning
inspection of the site prior to the release of occupancy/utilities. This inspection
is to confirm that the conditions of approval and code requirements have been
satisfied.

Transformers, backflow preventers, and any other approved above-ground utility
improvement shall be located outside of the required street setback area and
shall be screened from view, under direction of Planning staff. Any deviation
from this requirement shall be subject to review and approval of the
Development Services Director.

Prior to release of any utilities, the applicant shall provide proof of establishment of
a maintenance or homeowners association.

The applicant shall defend, indemnify, and hold harmless the City, its elected and
appointed officials, agents, officers and employees from any claim, action, or
proceeding (collectively referred to as "proceeding") brought against the City, its
elected and appointed officials, agents, officers or employees arising out of, or
which are in any way related to, the applicant’s project, or any approvals granted
by City related to the applicant’s project. The indemnification shall include, but
not be limited to, damages, fees and/or costs awarded against the City, if any,
and cost of suit, attorney's fees, and other costs, liabilities and expenses incurred
in connection with such proceeding whether incurred by the applicant, the City
and/or the parties initiating or bringing such proceeding. This indemnity provision
shall include the applicant's obligation to indemnify the City for all the City's costs,
fees, and damages that the City incurs in enforcing the indemnification provisions
set forth in this section. City shall have the right to choose its own legal counsel
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18.

to represent the City’s interests, and applicant shall indemnify City for all such
costs incurred by City.

In the

event that a subdivision map for condominium purposes is approved for this

development, the following conditions, as applicable, shall apply:

1) Prior to issuance of building permits, the applicant shall provide the Conditions,
Covenants, and Restrictions (CC&Rs) to the Development Services Director
and City Attorney's office for review. The CC&Rs must be in a form and
substance acceptable to, and shall be approved by the Development Services
Director and City Attorney's office.

a.

The CC&Rs shall contain provisions requiring that the HOA homeowner's
association (HOA) effectively manage parking and contract with a towing
service to enforce the parking regulations.

The CC&Rs shall also contain provisions related to preservation and
maintenance of the common lot and common open space areas in
perpetuity by the homeowner's association.

The CC&Rs shall contain a notice that all open parking spaces shall be
unassigned and available for visitors.

. The CC&R’s shall contain restrictions requiring residents to park vehicles

in garage spaces provided for each unit. Storage of other items may occur
only to the extent that vehicles may still be parked within the required
garage at the number for which the garage was originally designed and to
allow for inspections by the association to verify compliance with this
condition.

Any subsequent revisions to the CC&Rs related to these provisions must
be reviewed and approved by the City Attorney's office and the
Development Services Director before they become effective.

2) The Homeowner’'s Association or Maintenance Association shall submit a
signed affidavit to the City of Costa Mesa on an annual basis to certify the
following:

a. The two-car garages in the residential community are being used for
vehicle parking by the resident(s).

b. The vehicle parking areas within the garage are not obstructed by
storage items, including but not limited to, toys, clothing, tools, boxes,
equipment, etc.

c. The resident(s) have consented to voluntary inspections of the garage
to verify the parking availability, as needed.

3) The form and content of the affidavit shall be provided by the City Attorney’s
office. Failure to file the annual affidavit is considered a violation of this
condition.

4) The CC&Rs shall be recorded prior to issuance of certificates of occupancy.

5) Prior to issuance of building permits, the applicant shall provide proof of
recordation of Parcel Map PM-14-107.
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Utilities

19.

20.

The project is subject to installation of four 24-inch box Pinus Canariensis or four
Syagrus romanzoffiana (7’ minimum brown trunk height) along Thurin Avenue
and Doctors Circle subject to approval of Public Services Department. Trees or
palms shall be planted 3-4 feet behind proposed sidewalk configuration in
dedicated ROW (one (1) tree or one (1) palm on each side of drive approach on
Thurin Avenue and Doctor’s Circle).

Prior to the issuance of a connection permit, the applicant shall pay the
applicable water connection fees.



CODE REQUIREMENTS (PA-14-44)

The following list of federal, state and local laws applicable to the project has been
compiled by staff for the applicant’s reference. Any reference to “City” pertains to the City
of Costa Mesa.

Bus 1 All contractors and subcontractors must have valid business licenses to

Lic. do business in the City of Costa Mesa. Final inspections, final occupancy
and utility releases will not be granted until all such licenses have been
obtained.

Const 2 Allnoise-generating construction activities shall be limitedto 7a.m.to 7 p.m.

Hrs Monday through Friday and 9 a.m. to 6 p.m. Saturday. Noise-generating
construction activities shall be prohibited on Sunday and the following
Federal holidays: New Years Day, Memorial Day, Independence Day,
Labor Day, Thanksgiving Day and Christmas Day.

Ping. 3 Approval of the planning/zoning application is valid for one (1) year from the
effective date of this approval and will expire at the end of that period unless
applicant establishes the use by one of the following actions: 1) obtains
demo permit(s), grading permit(s), or building permit(s) for the authorized
construction and initiates construction; and/or 2) obtains a business license
and/or legally establishes the business. If the applicant is unable to
establish the use/obtain building permits within the one-year time period,
the applicant may request an extension of time. The Planning Division must
receive a written request for the time extension prior to the expiration of the
planning/zoning application.

4 Address assignment shall be requested from the Planning Division prior to
submittal of working drawings for plan check. The approved address of
individual units, suites, buildings, etc., shall be blueprinted on the site plan
and on all floor plans in the working drawings.

5  Prior to issuance of building permits, applicant shall contact the US Postal
Service with regard to location and design of mail delivery facilities. Such
facilities shall be shown on the site plan, landscape plan, and/or floor plan.

6 Street address shall be visible from the public street and shall be
displayed on the complex identification sign. If there is no complex
identification sign, the street address may be displayed on the fascia
adjacent to the main entrance or on another prominent location. When the
property has alley access, address numerals shall be displayed in a
prominent location visible from the alley. Street address numerals shali
be a minimum six (6) inches in height with not less than one-half-inch
stroke and shall contrast sharply with the background. Identification of
individual units shall be provided adjacent to the unit entrances. Letters
or numerals shall be four (4) inches in height with not less than one-fourth-
inch stroke and shall contrast sharply with the background.

7 Two (2) sets of detailed landscape and irrigation plans, which meet the
requirements set forth in Costa Mesa Municipal Code Sections 13-101
through 13-108 and the City’'s Water Efficient Landscape Guidelines, shall
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11

13

14

be required as part of the project plan check review and approval process.
Plans shall be forwarded to the Planning Division for final approval prior to
issuance of building permits.

All antennas not screened either by solid opaque wall(s), fence(s),
vegetation, landscaping or other material(s) deemed acceptable by the
Planning Division, shall be finished in a color deemed unobtrusive to the
neighborhood in which it is located, under the direction of the Planning
Division.

All on-site utility services shall be installed underground.

Installation of all utility meters shall be performed in a manner so as to
obscure the installation from view from any place on or off the property. The
installation shall be in a manner acceptable to the public utility and shall be
in the form of a vault, wall cabinet, or wall box under the direction of the
Planning Division.

Any mechanical equipment such as air-conditioning equipment and duct
work shall be screened from view in a manner approved by the Planning
Division.

Comply with the requirements of the 2013 California Building Code, 2013
California Residential Code, 2013 California Electrical Code, 2013
California Mechanical Code, 2013 California Plumbing Code, 2013
California Green Building Standards Code and 2013 California Energy
Code (or the applicable adopted, California Building Code, California
Residential Code, California Electrical Code, California Mechanical Code,
California Plumbing Code, California Green Building Standards, and
California Energy Code at the time of plan submittal or permit issuance)
and California Code of Regulations also known as the California Building
Standards Code, as amended by the City of Costa Mesa. Areas of
alteration and additions shall comply with 2013 California Green Building
Standards Code section 5.303.2 and 5.303.2

The applicant shall submit grading plans, an erosion control plan and a
hydrology study. A precise grading plan shall not be required if any of
the following are met:

1- An excavation which does not exceed 50 CY on any one site and
which is less than two feet in vertical depth, or which does not create
a cut slope greater than 1 %2:1 (excluding foundation area).

2- Afill less than one foot in depth placed on natural grade with a slope
flatter than 5:1, which does not exceed 50 CY on any one lot and does
not obstruct a drainage course.

3- Afill less than three feet in depth, not intended to support structures,
which does not exceed 50 CY on any one lot and does not obstruct a
drainage course.

The applicant shall submit a Soils Report for this project. Soils Report
recommendations shall be blueprinted on both the architectural and
precise grading plans.

AN



Fire

Sani

15.

16.

17.

19.

On graded sites the top of exterior foundation shall extend above the
elevation of the street gutter at point of discharge or the inlet of an
approved discharge devise a minimum of 12 inches plus two percent.
2013 California Building Code CRC 403.1.7.3.

The lot shall be graded to drain surface water away from foundation walls.
The grade shall fall a minimum of six inches within the first ten feet. CRC
R401.3

Projections, including eaves, shall be one-hour fire resistive construction,
heavy timber or of noncombustible material if they project into the five foot
setback area from the property line. They may project a maximum of 12
inches beyond the three foot setback. CRC Tables R302.1(1) and
R302.1(2).

Prior to the issuance of a Building Permit, the City of Costa Mesa Fire
Department shall review and approve the project design features to
assess compliance with the California Building Code and California Fire
Code. Fire staff shall examine the projected demands of the proposed
Project and make recommendations to ensure that adequate
personnel/resources will be available to meet projected demand.
Recommendations of the study shall be implemented to the satisfaction
of the Fire Department to ensure that emergency response impacts are
minimized to below a level of significance.

. The applicant shall submit a trash pick-up route subject to review and

approval of the Costa Mesa Sanitation District (CMSD). The route shall
facilitate cart pick-up on the right hand side of the truck. The bins shall
be placed side-by-side approximately one foot apart and at least three
feet from any obstruction. If we CMSD cannot safely service this property,
dumpster service shall be required.

The applicant shall submit plans for review and approval by the Mesa Water
District.

SPECIAL DISTRICT REQUIREMENTS (PA-14-44)

The requirements of the following special districts are hereby forwarded to the applicant:

Sani.

1.

Applicant will be required to construct sewers to serve this project, at his

own expense, meeting the approval of the Costa Mesa Sanitary District.

County Sanitation District fees, fixture fees, inspection fees, and sewer
permit are required prior to installation of sewer. To receive credit for

buildings to be demolished, call (714) 754-5307.

Applicant shall submit a plan showing sewer improvements that meets the
District Engineer’'s approval to the Building Division as part of the plans

submitted for plan check.

The applicant is required to contact the Costa Mesa Sanitary District at (714)
754-5307 to arrange final sign-off prior to certificate of occupancy being

released.
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AQMD

School

State

®

Unless an off-site trash hauler is being used, applicant shall contact the
Costa Mesa Sanitary District at (714) 754-5043 to pay trash collection
program fees and arrange for service for all new residences. Residences
using bin or dumpster services are exempt from this requirement.

Applicant shall contact Costa Mesa Sanitary District at (949) 654-8400 for
any additional district requirements.

Applicant shall contact the Air Quality Management District (AQMD) at (800)
288-7664 for potential additional conditions of development or for additional
permits required by AQMD.

Pay applicable Newport Mesa Unified School District fees to the Building
Division prior is issuance of building permits.

Comply with the requirements of the California Department of Food and
Agriculture (CDFA) to determine if red imported fire ants (RIFA) exist on the
property prior to any soil movement or excavation. Call CDFA at (714) 708-
1910 for information.
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RESOLUTION NO. PC-14-

A RESOLUTION OF THE PLANNING COMMISSION OF THE
CITY OF COSTA MESA DENYING PLANNING APPLICATION
PA-14-44 FOR PROPERTY LOCATED AT 2136 THURIN
AVENUE

THE PLANNING COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF COSTA MESA HEREBY RESOLVES
AS FOLLOWS:

THE PLANNING COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF COSTA MESA HEREBY
RESOLVES AS FOLLOWS:

WHEREAS, an application was filed by Walt Bushman as the authorized agent on
behalf of the property owner, requesting approval of Planning Application PA-14-44 —
Design Review (Planning Application PA-14-44) for construction of two duplex structures
for a total of four units on a 16,890-square foot parcel. The two-story project includes a
deviation from the Residential Design Guidelines for the average side yard setback (10
foot average recommended; 8 foot average proposed).

WHEREAS, a duly noticed public hearing held by the Planning Commission on
January 12, 2015 with all persons having the opportunity to speak for and against the
proposal;

BE IT RESOLVED that, based on the evidence in the record and the findings
contained in Exhibit A, the Planning Commission hereby DENIES Planning Application
PA-14-44.

PASSED AND ADOPTED this 12t" day of January, 2015.

Jim Fitzpatrick, Chair
Chair, Costa Mesa Planning
Commission

A



EXHIBIT A

FINDINGS (DENIAL)

A

The proposed project does not comply with Costa Mesa Municipal Code Section Code

Section 13-29(g)(6) because:

1. The improvement will be materially detrimental to the health, safety and general
welfare of persons residing or working within the immediate vicinity of the project
or to property and improvements within the neighborhood.

2. The improvement is not compatible and enhances the architecture and design of

the existing and anticipated development in the vicinity. This includes the site
planning, land coverage, landscaping, appearance, scale of structures, open
space and any other applicable features relative to a compatible and attractive
development.

The Costa Mesa Planning Commission has denied Planning Application PA-14-26
and Tentative Tract Map TT-17791. Pursuant to Public Resources Code Section
21080(b)(5) and CEQA Guidelines Section 15270(a) CEQA does not apply to this
project because it has been rejected and will not be carried out.

The project is exempt from Chapter IX, Article 11, Transportation System
Management, of Title 13 of the Costa Mesa Municipal Code.
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ATTACHMENT 2

VICINITY MAP
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ATTACHMENT 3

ZONING MAP
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ATTACHMENT 4

SITE PHOTOS AND PHOTO OF 114-118 ALBERT PLACE
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ATTACHMENT 5
PROJECT PLANS/ELEVATIONS
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17,

19,
20.

21,

22.

27.

28,

28,

35.

36.

37,
38,
39.
40.

45

GRADING NOTES

ALL WORK SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE GRADING CDDE OF THE COUNTY OF ORANGE AND ANY SPECTAL REQUIREMENTS OF THE PERMIT
% CCPY GF THE GRADING CODE AND MANUAL SHALL BE KETAINZD ON THE JOB SITZ WAlLE WORK IS IN PROGRESS  WHEN REFERENCED oN

IBSUANCE OF A CGRADING PERVIT [OES NOT ELIMINATE THE NEED FOR PERVITS FPOM OTHER AGENCIES WITH REGULATORY RESFONSISILITIES

FOR CCNSTRUCTION ACTIVITIES ASSOCIATED WITH THE WORK AUTHORIZED ON PLAN.

THE GRADING PERMIT AND AN APPROVED COPY OF 'THE GRADING PLAN SHALL f THE PERMITTED SITE WHILE WORK IS N PROGRESS .

PRELIMINARY SOIL AND GEOIOGY REPORTS AND ALL SUBSBOUENT REPORTS AS APPRGVED BY /252 CRADING SECTION, ARE CONSTOERZD 2

DERT OF THE APPFOVED GRADING PLAN.

OF SOIL ENGONEER AND ENGINEERING GROLOGIST SHALL PERFORM SUFFICTENT TNSPECTIONS AND BE AVATLABLE DURING GRIDING AND

CCNSTRUCTTON TO VERIFY COMPLIANCE WITH HE PLANS, SPECIFICATIONS AND THE CODE WITHIN THEIR PURVIEA.
H the plans, specifications, code and any

e the placement of fill in canvon, inspect
sence of subsurface water or spring flow.
f fill in each respective canvon,
SIRDRAIN CUTLETS SHALL, BE CDMPLETED AT 'HE BEGINNING OF THE SUBDRAIN CONSTRUCTION -
THE EXACT IOCATION OF THE SUBDRAINS SHALL BE SURVEYED IN THE FIELD FOF LTNE/GRADE AND SHOWN OX AS-GRALED DLINS.
ARFAS TO RECETVE FILL SHALL BE PROPERLY PREPARED AND APPROVED N WRITING BY TE SOIL ENGINEER ANC THE BUILDING OrFICI2
PRIOR TO PLACING FILT.
FILLS SHALL BE BENCHED INTO COMPETENT MATERIAL PER AF620 STANDZRD PLEN NC 1322,
ALL EXISTING FILLS SHALL BE APPROVED BY T4E BULLDING OFFICIAL OR REMOVED PRIOR 0 PLACING ACDITIONAL FILLS.

K BSPHALTIC ARERS SHAIL
FORM BUILDING CODE
s 70-1 OR APPROVED
s
CUT AND FILL SLOPES SHALL BE NO STEEPER THAN 2 FCOT HORTZONTAL TO L FCOT VERLICAL (£:1) sXCEPT Weehi SPECLFTCALLY

APPROVED OTHERWISE .
GAOTOGIST TO DETERMINE IF ANY
POTENTIAL GEOLCGICAL HAZARDS z
APPROVAL.

WEEN CUT TADS ARE BROUGIT TO NEAR GRADE, THE ENGINFERING GEOLOGIST SHAIL DETERMINE IF THE BEDROCK IS EXTENSIVELY
FRACTURED OR TAULTED AND WILi READTnY TRANSMIT fAIBR, [IF CONSIDERED NECESSARY BY THI" ENGINEERING GEOLOGIST AND SOTL
ENGINEER, A CCMPACTE™ FILL BLANKET WILL BE PLACED.

ALL TRENCH BACKFILLS SHALI BE TESTED AND APPROVED BY THE SOIL TNGINEER PER THE GRADING CODE.

BNV EXISTING IRRIGATICN LINES AND CTSTERNS SHALL BE REMOVED OR CRUSHED TN PLACE 2ND APPROVED BY THE BUILDING QFFICTAL
AND SOTL ENGINEER,

ANY EXISTING WATER WELLS SHAIL SE ABANDONED TN COMPLIANCE WITH THE SPECIFICATIONS APPROVED BY ORMNGE COUNLY, HEALTE
CRSE AGENCY, AND DIVISION OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH.

LNY EXISTING CESSPOOLS END SEPTIC TRNKS SHALL BE ABANDONED TN COMPLIANCE WITH THE UNIFORM PLUMBING CCDE TO THE APPRO\RL
OF 277/3UTLDING INSPECTION.

STOCKPILING OF EXCESS MATERIAL SHALL BE APPROVED BY THE BUILDING CFFICIAL PRIOR TO EXCAVATION.

EXCORT SOIL MJST BE TRENSPORTED TC A LEGAL DUMP OR 1O A PERMITIED SITH APPROVED BY THE DISTRICT GRADING INSPECTOR.
THE PERMITIEE SHALL COMPLY WITH THE GRADING CODE FEQULREMENTS FOR HAUL TOUTES WHEN AN EXCESS OF 5,00C CUBLC YARDS OF
EARTH IS TRANSPORIED TO OR FROM 4 PRRMITTED SITE ON PUBLIC FOADWAYS,

THE PERMITIEE IS RESPONSIBLE FOR DUST CONTROL MEASURES.

TO BEGINNING EXCAVATICNS
STATE THE INTENCED
D AT LEAST 30 DAYS AND
OTHERWISE PROTECTED BY LAX.
ALL CONCRETE STRICTURES THAT COME IN CONTACT WITH THE ON-SITE SOILS SrpLL BE (ONSTRUCTED WiTH TYPE V CEMENT, UNLESS
DEEMED WNNECESSERY BY SOLUABLE SUTPHATE-CONTENT TESTS CONDUCTED BY THE SOIL ENGTMEER.
SLOPES EXCEEDING 5 ¥EET IN HEIGHT SHUAIL SE PLANTED WITH AN APPROVED PLANT MATERIAL. IN ADDITION, SLOPES ZXCEEDIKG is
FEET IN HEIGHT SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH AN APPROVED IRRIGATICN SYSTEM, UNLESS CTHEPWISE APPROVED BY THE BUIIDING OFFZCIAL.
KE AFPROVED

ATL EXTSTING DRAINAGE COURSES THROUGH THIE SITE SHALL REMAI OPEN
G NPTURRL

ARD FUNCTIOMAL: HCWEVER, IN ANY CASE, THE PERMITTEE SHALL BE HELD
DFATIVAGE PATTERNS.
SENTTARY FACILITIES SHALL 3£ MAINTAINZD ON THE SITE.
THE LOCATION AND PROTECTION OF ALL UTILITIES IS THE FESPONSIBILITY OF THE PERMITTIEE.
APPROVED PROTECTIVE MEASURES AND TEMPCRARY CRAINAGE PROVISIONS SHALL BE USED TO PROTECT ADJOINGIN PRCPERTIES DURING
GRADING.

NOT BE COWDUCTED

ING SHPLL BE

AND WITHIN THE
LIMITS OF GRADING PLialT.

INDICES.
ASPHALT CONCRETE SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED PER THE REQULREMENTS OF A%y STEXDARD PLAN MC, 1805

AGGREGATE BRSE SECITON SHALL BE CONSTRUCIED PER pr#R) STRNDARD NO. 1804.

200F GUI'ERS SEALL BE INSTALLED TO PREVENT ROOF DRAINACE FROM FALLING ON MANUFACTURED SLOPES.

ACCOMPANYTNG WITNESS STRKE,

THE
SET TOP WiTH WITNESS STAKE S=T AT
THE .

PRICR 10 FINAL APPROVAL, THE CIVIL ENCINEER SHALL CERTIFY TO THE BUTLDING OFFICIAL THE AMOUNT OF EBRTY MOVED DURING THE
GREDING CPERATION.

TH= FNGINEERING GEOLOGIST SHALL PERFORM PERIODIC INSPECTION AND SUBKTT A COMPLETE REFORT AND MAP 7CN CCMPLETION OF TEE
FOUG GRADING. .

THE CRADING OONTRACTOR SHALTL, SUSMIT A STATEMENT OF COMPLIANCE ¢ THE APPROVED GRADING PLAN PRIOR TO FINAL APPROVAL .

THE TYPE QF FIELD TESTTNG PERFORMEL.

THE
METH D OCNE, DRIVE RING, OR NUCIEAR, AND SHALL BE
NOTE PERFORMED TO VERIFY THE ACCURACY OF THE

MEXTMIBA DENSITY CURVES USED BY THE FLELD TECHNICTAN.

I THE EVENT THAT SOT7. CONTAMINATION IS DISCOVERED DURING EXCAVATION AND KEMCVAL OF AN EXISTING T2NK, #ORX SHALL BE
STOPPED UNTIL - SITE KSSESSMENT AND MUTAGATION PTAN HAS BEEN PREPARFD, SUBMITTED AND APPROVED BY HCA/ENVIRCWMENTAL
TEATE AND A TENITNG

S.

BASIS OF BEARINGS:

46.

47, EQUIPMENT AND WORKE

48, ERCSIUN CONTROL DEVICES SHALL ¥OT BE MOVED

50. APTFP A RAINSTORM, ALL &

5 oL 349)
D¢ TS CASE OF FMERGENCY, CAUL _ JIM CEFAUIA. R WORK PHONE 3 933- 7996 OR EOYE PHONE | $2-7966
GHALL BE MADE AVATIABLE AT AL TIMES DCRING THE RATNY SEASCN. WECESSARY

STOCKPIIED AT CONVINIENT LOCATIONS TO PACILITATE RAPIC CONSTRUCTICN CF

MATERTALS SHALL BE
TEMPOSARY DEVICES W
OR MODIETED WITHOUT THE AP?RVAL OF THE BUILDTNG OFFICIAL.

REMOVARTE SROSION PROTECTIVE DEVICES SHALT BE TN PLACE AT THE ENR OF EACH VORKING DAY WHEN THE S-DRY RAIN

PROBASTLITY FORECAST EXCEEDS 40%,
AND DEBRIS SHALL BE REMOVED FROM STREETS, CiECK BERMS AND BASING.
FACE OF SLOPES AT SHE CONCLUSION OF EBACH

19D AREA PERIMETER MUST DRATA AWAY TROM THE
DRAGNAGE IS 10 BE DIRECTED TOWARD DESTUTING FACLLITIES.
ND CONTRACTOR SHATT BE RESPONSIBLE AND SHALL TAKE NECESSARY PRECAUTIONS TO PREVENT PUBLIC THESPASE CWIC
AREAS WHERE IMPCUNTED WATER CREATES A HAZARDOUS CONDITION.

£E BND CONTRACIOR SHALL INSPECT THE EROSTON CONTROL TORK AT INSURE T

HAT THE WORK IS IN ACCORIANCE WIT? TE

53, &
APPROVED PLANS .
54. WOTTFY ALL GENERAY, CCNTRACTORE, SUBCONTRACTORS ; HATERIAL SUPPLIERS, JESSEES, AND THE PROPERITY
OF CHEMICALS INTO THE STORM DRATY SYSTEM OR THE VIATERSHED TS PROHTBITED.
s5.
N, B { B X s 3P)X NTROLLED TFEMPORARY AREA ON-SITE.
SURT NSTRUCTION, PERMITTRE SHALL DISPOSE OF SUCH MATERIALS ™ A 3PLCIFTED PNDv COR L]  ONS,
2 o TARATT{S FRON TOTENTTAT, SIORMMATER RUNCEF, WITH LLTIMATE DISPOSAL TN ACOORDRNCE WITh LOCAL, STATE IND
3% SARY FOR PERFORMANCE AND
o [ON OF ANY WATER QUALITY
JAZARDOUS SUBSTANCE IN A R
g HARGEL 7 IRITED, IEWATERING
TWALF DWATER, OR DISCHARGING (ONTAMINATED SOULS VIA SURFACE FROSION IS PROHIB N -
o ’Q‘Sq:\".l); REQUIRES A NATIONAL POLLUTANT DISCHARGZ ELIMINATION SYSTEM PERMIT FROM THE RESPECTIVE
ETATZ TROL BOARD.

BENCH

e GURVEY WONTMENTS SHATI, RZ PREGFITD AN REFERENCED BEFORE CONSTRUCTION AND REPCACED AFTER CONSTRUCTION PURSUANT T
SECLION 8771 OF THE BUSINESS AND PROFESSIONS CODE.

NOTES TO OWNER, CONTRACTOR & ARCHITECT

TON CONTRACTOR ACRELS TERT I ACCORDANCE WITI[ GENERALLY ACCEFTED CONSTRUCTION PRACTICES, CONSTRUCTION CONTRACTOR
ITRED TO ASSUE SOLE AND COMPLETT. RESPONSIBILITY FOR JOB !f1E CONDITICONS DURTNG TEE CORSE QF CONSTRUCTION CF

T, INCLUDING SAFETY OF ALL PERSONS AND PROPERTY: THRT THIN FEQUIRDENT SHALL BE MADE TC APPLY CONTINUCUSLY BN
LIMITED 55 NORMAL YORKING HIURS, AND CONSTRUCTION CONTRACTOR FUTHER AGREES TO DEFSND, INDEMNIFY AND HOLD DESIGN

SSICNAL HARMLESS FROM ANY AMD ALL LIARILITY, REAIL OR ALLEGED, COMNEC™TON WITH THE PERFCRMANCE OF WORK ON PROJECT.

PROVE!

2. AL _XTETING TOROGRAPPY AND PROPOSED GRADES SHOULD BE FZFLD VEPTFITT FRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION.

\AS CONCUCTED. X UGTTLTY SEARCH BV TR CONTRACIOR SHOULD BE COWDUCTED AND IT SHATL BE THE CONTRACTCR'S
PRECAUTTOMARY MEASURES 10 PROLECT THE UTILITIES OR STRUCTURES FOUND ON THE SITE AND O NOTTFY
Tf EDLATELY UFON THETR DTSCOVERY.

4 LARMWORK AND OTFLCR CON
FOR ONSPRUCTION J0ST ES

S ARC ESTIMATES FOR aGENCY SUBMITTAL CF THIS FLAN AND ARE NOT 0 BY USED
JRPOSES  CONTRACTOR(S  [5 DEVELOP OWN {{ANTITIES FOR BIZDING PURPCSES,

TMATEE SOR BIDDING

5, R SC ;78 DWESTIGATTCN MUST BE MADE BY A OUALLFIED SOILS TNEER ANTD/CR GEOLCGIST, SOTLS AND FARTHE ACCEPTABILITY ARE
NOT ER PERVI] OR TIF. RESPONSIBILITY O DESIGN ENGIMEEK FOR TPIS PLAN, ALPINE CONSULTANTS, INC, DOES NOT TIST OR
OBSE WE SCILS CONDITIONS PRIOR TO, DURING CR APTEFR CONSTRUCTION AND B:S NO RESPONSIBILITY FOR SOL.S {EARTH) STRUCILRES,

6, IFT

ASTMENT SEARCH wbS NOT CONDUCTED FOR THIS PROJECT. FASFPENTS Y EXIST OK THIS SI1T OTHFR THAN

TAN (IF ANY ARE SHOWN), THE OWNER/ARCEITECYT IS IESPNSIELE FOZ (AVING A TITLE, COMPANY RESEAKC:

k| ALT. RWTAINING WALL DESTES, UCTURAL, THICYNESS, SUBDRR'NS, [IC. ARE 70 BE BUILT PER < RICTURPL ENGINEER,
AXD 0T BY INFORMATICN SEOWN ON T DESIGN OF RETAINING WALLS IS BY OTHERS, NOU ALPINE CONSULTENTS, ™C.

9. ALL < PFACT DPATNAGE, O EET, SWALE OR DRAT™ PIPES WilL ¥ED BE MAINTATNED TOR THE LITE OF THE PROJECT

EASEMENTS.

i v T SFRIODICALLY GIFFECT BND [FINTAIN DEATNACE 7O ACS NO BLOCKACE
0 NOT OVERG[\TER, TETPEEY CRUST TLE SVTUPRTION,
MARK SOIL S ENGINEER: OWNER:

NORCAL ENG!NEERING

10641 HUMBOLT ST

LOS ALAMITOS, CA 92882

CORONA, CA 92882
(961) 858-68i2

(949) 933 -7986

Iin

JiM CEFALIA
1224 OCEANFRONT
NEWPORT BEACH, CA 9266i

CMSD STANDARD SEWER NOTES (Applicable notes o be shown on plans)

1. The sewer syslem shell conform Lo the standards of the Costa Mesa Sanitary

District

2 Contractor shell request inspection from the office of the Disuict Engineer 48
hours prior te

3 Any work performed withoul inspection from Lhe District shall be considered
unacceplable.

PROJECT
SITE

of work. Teleph 949/631-1731.

ST

4 Conlreclor shall oblain CMSD sewer perinil orior lo commencement of worl
tvom the Costa Mesa Sanilary District, 628 W (9" Street, Costa Mesa, CA
92527 549/645-8400 ext 229

5 Contractor shal! oblain all necessary permits that inay be tequired by the local

governung ngeacy.

6 Contractor 10 have a copy of approved sewer plan and CMSD Standard Plans
and Specifications on job sile at all times.

7 Clay pipe joints shall be Typ= “G™ mechanical compression joinls for main
line sewer. Type “D” joints, Band-Seal or approved equal, are approved for
ialerais and repair work only

8 6" laterals shell be constructed from the sewer main to every lot

9 All laterals shali be placed prior lo surlacing of streets

10. Stamp “S” on surb at sewer laleral locations.
11. Sewer main shefl be air or water lested meeting District Engineel’s approval
12 Prior to asphalt concrcle paving, meniole frames and covers shall be teft 67

VICINITY

NT5.

MAP

below finish giade Afier streel surfacing is completed, frames and covers
shall be raised to grade per Std Dwg No § 1035
13 Sewer manliole {rame and cover shall be Alhambra Foundry A-1270, or

upproved equal. Cover (o be stamped ‘SEWER’.
14. Sevser main shall be batled after all manhole frames and covers have been
vaised to grade

LEGEND

15 PVC pipe mey be used only with prior approval (rorn the Districl Engineer 7w TOP OF W&l
16 10 minimum separation distance belween sewer and water main is not met, 7A TOP QF FOCTING
speciel construclion requirements are Yo be used per Std. Dwg. No. §-110-A e EINISH SURFACE

or 8-110-B

17 Developer is tesponsible for replacing any existing laterals not found in field
or found to be delestive

1. All trench excavalion and pipe bedding shali be conslzucied per 5id Dwg No 6

§ 112

A6 FINISH GROUND
££  FINISH FLOOR
TOP OF GRATE
aw  BACK OF WALK
¢, TOP OF CURB
76 TOP OF BTRM
¢4 GARAGE FLOOR
£z, FLOWLINE
/MY INVERT
gl EXIST ELEV
1098~ PROP. ELEV.
76 TOP OF GralE
£A. PLANTER AREA
EXIST. WALL
PROP. GARDEN WALL
PROP RETAINING WALL

CGUANTITIES

cu YDS
iCs.

EARTH

RAW CUT 2 ©
RAW FILL. ¢ 980 CU

CONSTRUCTION NOTES

MESA CONSCOLIDATED WATE=R DISTRICT

DISTRICT ENGINEER

DATE

CO%T[A MESA SANITARY DISTRICT
APP'D FOR WORK W/IN PAULINE PL R/%W ORLY

DISTRICT ENGINEER

DATE
THESE PLANS WERE PREPARED UNDE THE SUPERVISION

2136 THURIN AVE. COSTA MESA CALIF

GRADING 8 STREET IMPROVEMENT
PLAN

9-30-13
R C.E, 3575

F—30-/4
DATE

WiLLIAM F



(Revised 2{2003)
. All work and maleiials within the public right-ol-way shal! canform to the City of Costa
Mesa Siandard Drawings The Conditions ol Approval as approved on
ZA -0 3-070 2003, and shali meet the zpproval of Lhe City Engineer

All work shali be performed and ail materials shall be in accordance with City af Costa

aen, o tie desiroyes] or

26 Any lot corner or County o
displaced shall be restored ¢
Any change in location or e
Orange. Comply wilh alic

16

®

REMOVE EXISTING AND CONSTRUCT TYPE ! (=i DRIVEWAY
APPROACH PER CITY OF COSTA MESA STANDARD DRAWING NO 513

OVER &' CMB AND MODIFIED PER DETAIL ON THIS DQAW‘NG
TO COMPI Y WITH A DA REGULANIONS W=_20  X=

2
Mesa Standard Drawings and the Standard Specificalions for Public Works Construclier, 27
(Green Book) curreni edilion 1 included by

3 Conlractor shall furnish and install all signs, iights, baizicades, flashing airow board and (Ccferencet (hese reports are on file at the_ B Division COMPL
any other traffic control or warning devices, including flagmer, as may be required by tne OlpIES N d u]:ms contained therein must be Sollowed. POQURED
City Engineer  All items mentioned shall be in conformance with the curreat All recommenda
requiremnents as specilied in the latest edition of Lhe "Construction Safety Orders,” and {0 the City 01 Costa iesa, Public REMOVE RECONSTRUCT A OF 1' WADE SLOT
WATCH Failure to so will be ciled under applicable section of the C V C and 28 SAl. stom;)dlamr:lv:“r[k ::ilr::;:r[:;laljs‘l;r’:g::r;fg[:::n:’ ”‘a i Desran (Jm.n‘l e (s PAVE ADJACENT 16 CURB AND NEW P!

Trectiv is to the City will be charue ervices Depary i Rl
comective cosis (@ the City will b charged revision), and the Cily Costa Mesa Siandard Pians and ineet the approva: of'the City ‘E;?:‘\J/(éT‘JRAL SECTION BE CMB

4 LANE CLOSURES: Engincer '

ARTERJALS - No lane closures allowed during holiday period starting the week of 20 All cateh basins shali have horizonial protection bat: i) Standaid Drawing 2d o TRENCH REMCVAL AND PER CITY OF COSTA
Thanksgiving hiough the week of Nevs Years unless by special 175, with Local Depression No 4 per Standard Dra MESA STANDARD DRAWING SLURRY BACGKFILL
perrission from 1he Public Services Director o ALLOWED

LOCALS - No lar_le closures allowed .during vyegks ofThanksgzvlr’g, Chr.lslmas, o 30 Al existing storm draim manholes shall be lefl below subgrade  ihe € v slialt

New Years unless by special permission {rom the Public Services saise the manhole frames and covers Lo finished grade and o suny repairs o the ANDARD
Director pavement per city requirements and slandards CITY OF
. . . . i 4128

5 Contractor shall obtzlm a .Pub‘.lc Services Deparllnef!l Const) uetion Accgss.mld o 31 A permit will be required from the County of Orange: lar connection 1ty the existing
Encreachment permiis prior to the slarl of any on-site construction or within public right- flood comirol chanmel and for alt other work within their jurisdiczion
of-way and request inspeclion 24 hours in advance of performing any work Telephone
(714) 754-5025 The Contraclor shall maintain a copy of permits and signed plans on Ihe
fob site 32 513 514 515
J

6 Permits will be required from Mesa Consolidated Waler Dislrict, irvine Ranch Water 5
District, Orange Counly Water Disfrict, Orange County Sanitation District, or Costa CON\‘/SVTSECBPARK\'YAY DRAIN PER CITY 9!: COSTA MESA STANDARD
Mesa Sanitary District for construction or modification ef waier and sewer improvements g"Tfé ASNE I 4 ‘3_ . Y A _ R "CIRCULAR
to their facilities The contraclor shall nolify each 48 houis prioi 1o beginning provssions e INLET
R . ~ . PR P . . . "
construction Construction within Cal Trz?ns ngl?l of “Aﬂ), will requite permits and pian CONSTRUCT CURB DRAIN PER AMERICAN PUBLIC WORKS
approval from Cal-Trans as wel! as the City of Costa Mesa Lacate and protect all OCIATION (A.PW.A.) STANDARD DRAWING NO 150-2

s . T PWA) ST ) 150-
existing utilities in place *.__ - 4"CIRCULAR PIPES CASE ! i INLET
N

7  Plans approved by Southera California Edison, Pacific Belt or Soutkern California Gas SHALL CONSTRUC T AC OVERLAY

Company is required prior to issuance of cuctoachment permits relaled to thei facilities DEPTH AT OF NEW GUTTES ~0 0" Al OF STREET
. ) . WIDTH MAY AT THE CIRECTION INSPECTOR

8 The Contractor shall pay for all soil and maletials tests dezmed necessary as determined MINIMUM CROSS SHALL NOT BE BE 2% MAXIMUM
by the City Engineer CONSTRUCTION NOTES FOR STREET MWIPROVEMENTS CROSS SLOPE BE GREATER 2%

9 Pavement and base thickness as shown are based on a prefiminaiy “R™ value During REMOVE EXISTING AND CROSS-GUTTER /
construction a sails iest may be requested by the Cily to determine the aclual “R” value HORIZONTAL SAW CUT EXISTING CURB FACE, 97, SPANDREL PER CI7Y OF STANDARD DRAWING NO 415
and the thickniess will be adjusied accordingly Uests shall be made by a licensed Soils OVER 8" CMB (MODIFIEDR PER JRAWING) INCLUDING
Engineer and approved by the City (&) REMOVE EXISTING AND CONSTRUCT TYPE (C 5) CURB AND RECONSTRUCTING 3' CF AC ADJACENT TO NEW PCC

. GUTTER PER CITY OF CGSTA MESA STANDARD DRAWING NO 312 CRCSS-GUTTER / THE PAVE STRUGTURAL

10 All existing drainags courses on the project nust coatinue to function, especially during OVER 8" CM3 CONTRACTCR SHALL RECONSTRUCT A WMIMNIIUM CF SECTION SHALL 8F FULL AC OVER cMB
storm conditons, and approved prolective meusures and iemperary drainage provisions 3 ' OF AC ADJACENT TO} GUTTER THE NEW 5L.07 “AVE NATIVE
must be used lo protect adjoining properties during ihe grading project [n all cases, the STRUCTURAL SECTION SHALL BE :2 AC
Coniractor and/or developer shalt be held liable for any damages due lo obslriction of OVER_&'" CMB, EXTEND CURB AND GUTTER REMOVAL TO SROTECT
nalural drainage pallsrns  1f (he foregaing cannol be complicd with, a fully executed NEXT JOINT IF LESS THAN 8' AWAY
rolarized, and recorded agreement belween the affected parties will be required  All hau!
routes must be approved by the Manager ol Mansportation Services EXISTING AND CONSTRUCT TYPE (C-8} (C-8) CURRE AND TO

CITY OF COSTA MESA STANDARD DRAWING NO 312

11 The project site shall be maintained in a “wet-down” cor n to prevent excessii e dust OVER 6" EXISTING STREET 8Y THE AND
Spillage and dust shall be removed from e public right 4y by sweeping or JOINT BETWEEN AND PAVEMENT
spriniding; however, watering, that results il mud on public sireels is not permitted as 2 EXTEND CURB AND JOINT IF LESS THAN RECEIVED FROM THE CITY ENGINEER
substiiute for other cleaning methads & AWAY [F THE AC IS CUT OR COMTRACTOR SHAL! a

i RECONSTRUCT A M| OF TC NEW

12 All atility rench backfill, malesial, and compaction shali conform to City of Costa Mesz GUTTER, THE SLOT AC
Standard Drawing Nc B13  Bore under existing improvements—tunneling is not FULL DEPTH NATIVE, ANC
allowed No open excavstions wiil be aliowed overnight—-backil or plate SYREET

I3 All PCC and AC to be joined shall be sawcut in a clean suaight line as appeoved by the ON PILLANS
Cily Engineer

EXISTING AND GONS TER! o

14 A obstructions, within the public sidewalk such as power holes, sireet lights [ire CITY OF COS ’\IO 415
hydrants utility pedestals, rnailboxes, and sirest signs shall have minimum of 4* of cleat OVER 8" CMB TH!S AC!S CUTOR
sidewalk placed behind ther DAMAGED, A MINIMUM OF

OF AC ATJAGENT 1O THE SLOT PAVE

15 1frequested, “As Built” drawings shall be submitted (s the City Engineering Division STRUCTURAL BE PiHAC
upon completion of improvements as shown on the approved plans AND THE THE

i6 No removal of trees from the public right-of-way will be permitted without specific ON PLANS
approval from the Parks and Recreaiion Commission and compliance with mitigation
measures as delerminred by the Commission to relocate the trees 2ndiar to compensate the EXISTING AND CONSTRUCT CURB AND GUYTER
cily for the foss of trees from the public righi-of-way Conditions of the Parks and OF DRAWING NO 312 70
Recreation Commission must be incorporaled onto these plans prior to plan approval ROLLED CURB CmMB ‘ SH,-ALL )

RECONSTRUCT A MINIMUM ADJACENT TO NEW

17 Planting of parkway trees and installation of irrigation lines installed, including 1isers, GUTTER THE SHALL BE
heads, valves, and maters as direcied and in accordance wilh the requirements of the AC OVER CMB CURB
Public Services Depar!ment REMOVAL TO MEXT JOINT IF LESS THAN 8

18 Al constiuction siaking shall be done by a licensed Jand surveyor or engineet, ceitified
in writing as 10 line and yrade psr approved plans, and submitted to the Cily Engineer

19 No work shalt be done on adjacent properties ur adjacent owners improvements without
cbtaining written permission ftom the owners of the adjacent properties, and submitting a
copy thereol Lo Tity Bngineeling Division . H-SHREWAHE FER-CHF - CF €8T

20 Work, once began, shai! be proceed to completion i to provide
inconvenience to adjacent propeity ovmers and the uaveling public

21 ALL STREET STATIONING REFERS 10 [TIE CENTER LINE OF THE STREET
AND CURB DATA REFERS 'O 1 IE FACE OF CURB

22 For all asphalt concrete material 'c be placed within the public right-of way, prior to the
start of the paving opeiation, perimilice shail submit 2 inix design Lo the cily for approval
The paving operation shall not stait until the mix design had been approved by the Cily
Engineer

®

MESA-STANBARD-DRAVHNE-N

REMOVE EXISTING PER CITY OF COSTA MESA STANDARD DRAWING
NO 811 & AND RECONSTRUCT RESIDENTIAL SIDEWALK PER CITY OF
COSTA MESA STANDARD DRAWING NO 411 & 413 GVER 4" CMB

RO SIDEWALK-RER-GHY-0 COETA
MFEA-SFAMJARB-BWVHG-NQM—G)\}ER-&

CITY OF COSTA B
NG 811 & AND PER CITY OF
NO

23 All underground work shall be complete prior to any su face work in the public right-of- BENCH MARK: SOILS ENGINEER OWNER: THESE PLANS WERE PREPARED UNDE THE SUPERVISION OF:

way

BASIS OF BEARINGS
24 Where driveway depre5§ions are ::onslrucled, the driveway approaches shz?ll be EXP. 9-30-8 GRADY NG & ST REET I PR°V€M£N1
constructed to properly line rer City of Costa Mesa Standard Plans Location, lype and PLAN

width are to be approved by the Cily Transportation Service Manager R.CE 357:5

[ ENGI

25 Crash miscellaneous base may be used undei walks, curbs, and gulters in lieu of crushed
agpregate base ‘ ' 23071 HOILTOK PRWY.J-13, LAGUNA HILLS, CA 92003 2
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L STDHY A. ALL ON-SITE PLUMBIRG SHALL COMPLY WITH 2001 CPC REQUIREMENTS . .
SESIDENCE = SEPARATE PLAN CHECKS AND PERMITS SHALL BE REQUIRED TO THE FOLLOWIRG ITEMS WHER 1 STORY y e
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SECTION B-B
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ALL. GRADING SHALL COMPLY PER SOILS REPORT'S RECOMMENDATIONS

D. SURVEYOR OR
EETHER WITH,

DRIVEN INTO wT.

OWNER:

JIM CEFALIA

1224 OCEANFRONT

NEWPORT BEACH, CA 9266l
(949) 933-7986

EE STARTING GRADING,
DIAMETER METAL RDS

@ CONST. PARKWAY DRAIN PER CITY OF (OSTA s
R MESA . .
CIRCULAR PYPE, CASE 1 INLET S Ho. e

@ CONST. DRIVEWAY APPRON PER G1TY STD.

SCALE: 17=10"

2136 THURIN
COSTA MESA, CA
THESE PLANS WERE PREPARED UNDER THE SUPERVISION OFt

EXP, 9-30-15 z.;mgt GRADING PLAN

BOCTOR CIRCLE
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SHEET
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CONSTRUGCTION NOTES - EROSION CONTROL

INSTALL TEMP, EROSION CONTHROL GRAVEL BAGS, 2-HIGH
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APARTMENT
L BUILDING

2 STORY
APARTMENT
BUILDING
2818
2 STORY
APARTMENT
BUILDIN
24" BOX 24" BOX EXISTING CMU BLOCK G
BLOCK WALL [ TRICON TRI CON WALL TO REMAIN TYPICAL VINE
TANGERINE
CHELOSPE!
BEAUTY CaDSSVINE TRA RMUM JASMINOIDES
CONCRETE
& CONC. CONG b
& PATIO PATIO &
2% 2%
2%
—= UNIT A
TYPICAL 6 HIGH WOOD FENCE 000 HIGH WOOD FENCE
GG
} EXISTING CHINESE ELM TREE
&\
CONC. CONC.
| PaTio PATIO
e .
5\* CONCRETE
BLOCK WALL
TYPICAL TANGERINE
BLOCK WALL
24" BOX 24" BOX BEAUTY CROSSVINE
P TRICON TRICON
1STORY
APARTMENT
BUILDING
GENERAL PLANTING NOTES

1 MAINTAIN A QUALIFIED SUPERVISOR ON THE SITE AT ALL TIMES DURING CONSTRUCTION THROUGH COMPLETION OF PICK-UP WORK

2, VERIFY ALL PLANT MATERIAL QUANTITIES PRIOR TO INSTALLATION PLANT MATERIAL QUANTITIES LISTED FOR CONVENIENCE OF
CONTRACTOR. ACTUAL NUMBER OF SYMBOLS SHALL HAVE PRIORITY OVER QUANTITY DESIGNATED.

3 FURNISH AND PAY FOR ALL CONTAINER GROWN TREES, SHRUBS BE RESPONSIBLE AND PAY FOR: PLANTING OF ALL PLANT MATERIALS; THE
SPECIFIED GUARANTEE OF ALL PLANT MATERIALS; THE STAKING,GUYING AND DRAINAGE DEVICES OF TREES AND THE CONTINUOUS
PROTECTION OF ALL PLANT MATERIALS UPON THEIR ARRIVAL AT THE SITE.

4 INSTALL 2" THICK BARK MULCH SHALL BE CONTINUOUS U

INDER ALL LANDSCAPE PLANTING AREAS.

5 ALL PLANT MATERIAL SHALL BE SUBJECT TO APPROVAL BY THE LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT AND/OR OWNERS REPRESENTATIVE PRIOR TO

INSTALLATION

6. ALL BOXED TREES SHALL BE SELECTED AND SPOTTED BY THE LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT AND/OR OWNER'S REPRESENTATIVE.

7. ALL SOIL PREPARATION SHALL BE INSTALLED AS PER THE SOIL AGRONOMY REPORT TO BE PROVIDED AND PAID FOR BY THE CONTRACTOR
FROM AN APPROVED SOILS LABORATORY. FORWARDED TO THE LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT AND/ OR ONWER'S REPRESENTATIVE UPON

COMPLETION.

8 THE SOIL AMENDMENTS SHALL BE PER THE SOILS AGRONOMY REPORT PROVIDED AND PAID BY THE CONTRACTOR FROM AN APPROVED
SOILS LABORATORY FORWARDED TO THE LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT UPON COMPLETION.

9 THE PLANTING PITS FOR BOXED TREES SHALL BE EXCAVATED PER THE DETAILS INDICATED THE BACKFILL MIX SHALL BE PER THE SOILS

REPORT PAID BY THE CONTRACTOR FROM AN APPROVED S

OILS LABORATORY

2STORY
2140 THURIN AVE APARTMENT
(E) 10 UNITS BUILDING
2STORY L —J
APARTMENT
BUILDINGS——/
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EXISTING FICUS NITIDA
NOTE: TO REMAIN
MAIL BOXES PER CITY .
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REQUIREMENTS &' HIGH WOOD GATE
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PROPERTY LINE
TYPICAL VINE
HIGH WOOD GATE 1RACHELOSPERMUM
2130 THURIN AVE JASMINOIDES
(E)5 UNITS
1 8TORY s .
APARTMENT 204 6-3
1STORY
APARTMENT
NEW TREES BUILDING
SYMBOL BOTANICAL NAME COMMON NAME SIZE QJANT v
MET EXC METROSIDEROS EXCELSUS NEW ZEALAND CHRISTMAS TREE 36" BOX 2
24" BOX 6
MAG GRA MAGNOLIA GRANDIFLORA 'SAMUEL SOMMER MAGNOLIA 36" BOX 2
TRI CON TRISTANA CONFERTA BRISBANE BOX 24" BOX 4
SHRUBS
SYMBOL BOTANICAL NAME COMMON NAME SIZE QUANTITY
@ CAREX BUCHANANII FOX RED CURLY SEDGE 1GAL 20
@ GARDENIA JASMINOIDES EVERBLOOMING GARDENIA 5 GAL. 180
LIGUSTRUM JAPONICUM JAPANESE PRIVET 15 GAL 21
LAVANDULA DENTATA FRENCH LAVENDER 5GAL 64
@ LIMONIUM PEREZII SEA LAVENDER 5GAL 12
@ PITTOSPORUM TOBIRA' WHEELERS DWARF'  PITTOSPORUM TOBIRA 5GAL 2
RHAPHIOLEPIS INDICA INDIAN HAWTHORN 5GAL 65
ROSA SPECIES 'ICEBERG' 'ICEBERG' ROSE 5GAL 39
@ BIRD OF PARADISE 5GAL 20
ADDITIONAL PLANTS (OTHER THAN SHOWN ON PLANS)
TO BE SUPPLIED BY CONTRAGTOR AND SPOTTED BY LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT
401 GAL, LIRIOPE MUSCARI BIG BLUE LILY TURF
40-1 GAL FESTUCA GLALCA- FESCUE
50-1 GAL BACOPA
SODDED TURF MARATHON Ii { 1900 § F )
VINES
VINES:TO BE REMOVED FROM STAKES AND TRAINED TO WALL
SYMBOL BOTANICAL NAME COMMON NAME SIZE QUANTITY
v BIGNONIA CAPREQIATA TANGERINE BEAUTY 5GAL 18
"TANGERINE BEAUTY' CROSSVINE
o TRACHELOSPERMUM STAR JASMINE 5GAL 16

JASMINOIDES

10 ALL LANDSCAING SHALL BE WATERED BY AN LOW FLOW IRRIGATED SYSTEM WATH TIME CLOCK, WIND SENSOR AND WATER SENSOR. NO
OVER SPRAY SHALL BE PERMITTED.

11. FERTILIZER APPLICATION SHALL BE PER SPECIFICATIONS

12 FERTILIZER TABLETS SHALL BE AGRIFORM, 21 GRAM TABLETS (20-10-5) IN QUANTITIES AS FOLLOWS:
1 GALLON SHRUBS -1
5 GALLON SHRUBS -3
15 GALLON SHRUBS - 4
BOXED TREES - 1 PER 4" OF BOX SIZE
PLAGE TABLETS AT HALF THE DEPTH OF THE ROOTRALL

205
2 STORY NOTE:
APARTMENT MAIL BOXES PER
BUILDING CITY OF COSTA MESA
NEW 6' HIGH 36" BOX. ™w
woop MAG GRA m
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RMA INTERNATIONAL

LANDSCAPE ARCHITECTURE & PLANNING
315 3 RD STREET SUITE N
HUNTINGTON BEACH, CA 92648
EMAIL: robert@rmadesign.net
P (562) 618-9119

CEFALIA 2 APARTMENT DUPLEXES
2136 THURIN AVE.
COSTA MESA, CA 92626
949.933.7986

L-1

LANDSCAPE PLANTING PLAN



PLANNING COMMISSION
SUPPLEMENTAL MEMO

MEETING DATE: JANUARY 12, 2015 ITEM NUMBER

SUBJECT: PLANNING APPLICATION PA-14-44 — DESIGN REVEW

2136 THURIN AVENUE
DATE: JANUARY 6, 2015
FROM: ANTONIO GARDEA, SENIOR PLANNER M

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: ANTONIO GARDEA, (714) 754-5692
antonio.gardea@costamesaca.gov

The purpose of this memo is to provide the revised site plan to the Planning Commission
and update the figures in the Planning Application Summary. The front setback was modified
to increase the size of the rear yards and overall open space. The following changes resulted
from the site plan revision:
1. The revised front yard setback provides a 65 foot separation between the duplexes;
2. The additional space increases the individual private rear yard areas from 675 square
feet to 982 square feet;
3. The total open space increased by more than 400 square feet;
4. Onsite open space increased from 40 percent to 43 percent; and
5. The greater building separation also enables the preservation of an existing Chinese
Elm tree.

Attachments: 1. Revised Planning Application Summary
2. Revised Site Plan

Distribution  Director of Economic & Development/Deputy CEO
Interim Assistant Development Services Director
Senior Deputy City Attorney
Public Services Director
City Engineer
Transportation Services Manager
Fire Protection Analyst
Staff (6)
File (2)



ATTACHMENT 1

PLANNING APPLICATION SUMMARY

Location 2136 Thurin Avenue
APN 419-021-24

Application Number:  PA-14-44

Request: Design Review application for a four unit residential develooment.

SUBJECT PROPERTY SURROUNDING PROPERTY:

Zone: R2-HD North: Two-Story, Multi-Family Residential

General Plan: HDR South One-Story, Multi-Family Residential

Lot Dimensions: Rectangular East: College Hospital (Across Doctors Circle)

Lot Area: 16,890 (0.39 acre) West: Single-Family and Multi-Family Residential
Existing Development One parcel developed with a single-story apartment

Lot Area 12,000 SF 0.39 acre (16,890 SF)

Maximum Density:

Maximum Number of Units
(1 dwelling unit per 3,000 sq.ft.)

Lot Coveraae
Open Space

Private Open Space
Heiaht
Setbacks:
Front
Side
Side — 2M Story
Rear

Distance between Buildings

Bulk/Massing/Residential Design Guideline:

Percentaae of 2™ floor to 15! floor

14 units per acre
5 units
10,134 SF (60%)
6.756 (40%)
200 SF
Two Stories / 27 FT
20FT
5FT
10 FT AVG
20FT
Min. 10 FT

100 %

Parking 4 covered spaces
12 open spaces

Total 16 spaces

Min. Drivewav Lenath Min. 19 FT

Final Action Planning Commission

CEQA Review Exempt. Class 3. New Construction of Small Structures

10 units per acre
4 units
9,604 SF (57%)
7,286 SF (43%)
982 SF
27FT
20 FT
5FT
8 FT-3IN'
32FT-9IN
65 FT
81%

8 garage spaces
8 open spaces

16 spaces

20FT

! Units with greater than 2,700 SF of living area are recommended to provide an average 10 foot second-story
setback. Deviation from Residential Design Guidelines are subject to approval of Minor Design Review
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WALT BUSHMAN - CUSTOM HOME DFSIGN

WB&LEO .
2480 SANTA ANA AVE.
COSTA MESA, CA. 92627
(949)274-0824

QIANG XIAO - AQX ENGINEERING, INC.
1520 BROOKHOLLOW DR. #45
SANTA ANA, CA. 92705
(714)662-0510

LARRY CHRISTENSEN - ALPINE ENGINEERING, INC.

WILLIAM YOUNG 23011t MOULTON PEWY. #J12
LAGUNA HILLS, CA. 92653
{949)855-8058

BOB McMAHON - RMAIN IER.NATIONAL
Landscape Architecture & Planning
315 3rd ST., SUITEN
HUNTINGTON BEACH, CA 92648
(714)969-4452

KEITH TUCKER - NORCAL ENGINEERING
10641 HUMBOLT ST.
LOS ALAMITOS, CA. 90720
(562)799-9469

TOPOGRAPHIC SURVEY:  ATANACIO PAYAN - PAYAN SURV'EYD\IG INC.
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2404 MARY CLARE STREET
CORONA, CA. 92882
(951)858-6812

&y | &Topse AET.

ATTACHMENT 2

PROJ DA’
LOT/PARCEL: 24
BLK.:

TRACT:;

APN: 419-021-24
ZONE: R2-HD |
LOT SIZE: 16,890 Sq. Ft.

DESCRIPTION OF USE: SING LE FAM.ILY RESIDENCE

OCCUPANCY GROUP:, R-3/U | -

CONSTRUCTION TYPE: V-B, FULLY. SPRINKLERED

CODE: 2013 EDITION CBC, CEC,,CPC, CMC AND 2013 CALIF, ENERGY
CODE & 2013 CALIF. RESIDENTIAL CODE.

tﬁ a fire sprinkler
3an. Obtain fire
1 roof sheathing

FIRE SPRINKLERS:

inspection.
OWN ER. Mr. Jim Cefalia
A.DDRESS 2136 Thurin Ave.

Costa Mesa, CA, 92626
TEL (949)933-7986

SCOPE OF WORK:
(2) NEW APARTMENT-DUPLEXES (TWO STORY)
(total 4 apartment units)

TOTAL LIVING ARFA @ EA, UNTT: 3072 sq. ft.

TOTAL BUILDING AREA @ EACH UNIT: 3562 sq. ft.

TOTAL BUILDING FOOTPRINT = 7,860 5q. ft.

TOTAL DRIVEWAY AKFA = 1,600 50, ft. :

TOTAL COVERED ENTRY PORCHES = 144 sq. ft.

TOTAL SITE COVERED AREA = 9,604 sq. ft. / 16,890 sq. ft. = 57%
43% OPEN SPACE PROVIDED

EACH UNIT HAS 4 BEDROOMS & 4 BATHROOMS :
BAG - S AGE: 2001 INSIDE CL.

200"

Mgt

Circle

Custom Home Dasign
WB & LEO
Certified Green Building Professional

Plans prepared by Walt Bushman @
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WALT BUSHMAN -

QIANG XIAO - NC.

DR #45
WFA ANA, CA. 92705
(714)662-0510

LARRY CHRISTENSEN - ALPINE ENGINEERING, INC.

WILLIAM YOUNG 23011 MOLILTON PRWY. #J12
LAGUNAHILLS, CA. 92653
(949)B55-8058

BOB McMAHON - RMA INTERNATIONAL
Landscape Architecture & Planning
315 3rd ST, SUITEN
HUNTINGTON BEACH, CA. 52648
(714)969-4452 .

KEITH TUCKER - NORCAL ENGINEERING
10641 HUMBOLT ST.
LOS ALAMITOS, CA- 90720
(562)799-9469

TOPOGRAPHICSURVEY: ATANACIO PAYAN - PAYAN SURVEYING INC.

2404 MARY CLARE STREET
CORONA, CA. 92882
(951)85B-6812
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for additlonal notes and information.

PROJECT DATA:
LOT/PARCEL: 24
BLK.:

TRACT:;

APN: 419-021-24
ZONE: R2-HD .
LOT SIZE: 16,890 8q. Ft.

DESCRIPTION OF USE: SINGLE FAMILY RESIDENCE
OCCUPANCY GROUP:, R-3/U | -
CONSTRUCTION TYPE: V-B, FULLY: SPRINKLERED

CODR: 2013 EDITION CBC, CEC CPC, CMC AND 2013 CALIF, EN'ERGY

CODE & 2013 CALIF. RESIDENTIAL CODE.,
FIRE SPRINKLERS:
inspection,
OWNER: Mr. Jim Cefalia
ADDRESS 2136 Thurin Ave.

Costa Mesa, CA. 92626
'I'EL (949)933-7986

§CQ: EE‘ QOF WORK:
{2) NEW APARTMENT.DUPLEXES (TWO STORY)
(total 4 apartment units)

TOTAL LIVING AREA @ EA, UNIT: 3072 sq. f.
TOTAL BUILDING AREA @ EACH UNTT: 3562 5. ft.
TOTAL BUILDING FOOTPRINT < 7,860 &, ft

TOTAL DRIVEWAY AREA = 1,600 sq. ft.
TOTAL COVERED ENTRY PORCHES = 144 5q. ﬁ

Custem Home.Design
WB & LE®
Certified Green Building Professional

Plans prepared by Walt Bushman @
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additlonal notes and information.

PROJECT DATA.
LOT/PARCEL: 24
BLK.:
TRACT:;
APN: 419-021-24
ZONE: R2-HD :
LOT SIZE: 16,890 Sq, Ft.

DESCRIPTION OF USE: SINGLE FAMILY RESIDENCE
OCCUPANCY GROUP:, R-3/U | -
CONSTRUCTION TYPE: V-B, FULLY. SPRINKLERED

CODE: 2013 EDITION CBC, CEC,.CPC CMC AND 2613 CALIF, ENBRGY

CODE & 2013 CALIF RESIDENTIAL CODE.

l‘]RE SPRINKLERS: This buﬂdmg shall e equlpped \vlth afire spnnklel

system in accordance with NFPA 13D. Obtain fire
sprmkler permit prior to calling for roof sheathing
inspection.

OWNER:  Mr. Jim Cefalia
ADDRESS- 2136 Thurin Ave,

Costa Mesa, CA. 92626
TEL (949)933-7986

{COPE OF WORK:
(2) NEW APARTMENT:DUPLEXES (TWO STORY)
(total 4 apartreent units)

TYPICAL @ EA. UNIT:

Garage: 490 sq. ft.

First Floor Living: 1475 sq. .
Second I'toor Living: 1597 sq. ft.

TOTAL LIVING AREA @ EA. UNIT: 3072 5. ft.
TOTAL BUILDING AREA @ EACH UNIT: 3562 5q. .

TOTAL BUILDING FOOTPRINT = 7,860 5q. ft.
TOTAL DRIVEWAY AREA = 1,600 5q. ft. :
TOTAL COVERED ENTRY PORCHES = 144 sq. fi.

TOTAL SITE COVERED AREA = 9,604 sq. ft. / 16,890 sq. ft. = 57%
9% OPEN SPACE PROVIDED

C. L TWO 2 20'%21' DE CLEA]

Circle

Custom Home Design
We & LEO
Certified Green Building Professionat

Plans prepared by Walt Bushman @

REVISIONS  BY

949-933-7986

2136 Thurin Ave.
Costa Mesa, CA. 92626

Ceffallia 2 Apartment Duplesxes

t Data-
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QIANG XIAO - AQX ENGINEERING, INC.
1520 BROOKHOLLOW DR. #45
SANTA ANA, CA. 92705
(714)662 -0510

LARRY CHRISTENSEN - ALPINE ENGINEERING, INC.

WILLIAM YOUNG 23011 MOULTON PRWY. #J12
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(949)855-8058
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Landscipe Architecture & Planning
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KEITH TUCKER - NORCAL ENGINEERING
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2404 MARY CLARE, STREET
CORONA, CA- 92882
(951)85B-6B12

By | 4Topy AET.

PRQJECT DATA:
LOT/PARCEL: 24
BLK.;

TRACT::

APN: 419-021-24
ZONE: R2-HD
LOT SIZE: 16,890 Sq. Ft.

DESCRIPTION OFUSE: SINGLE FAMILY RESIDENCE

OCCUPANCY GROUP:, R-3/U

CONSTRUCTION TYPE: V-B, FULLY SPRINKLERED

CODE: 2013 EDITION CBC, CEC,; CPC, CMC AND 2013 CALIF, ENERGY

CODE & 2013 CALIF, RESIDENTIAL CODE.

[IRE SPRINKLERS:

inspection.

OWNER:  Mr. Jim Cefalia
ADDR.ESS 2136 Thurin Ave.

Costa Mesa, CA., 92626
TEL (949)933-7986

OPE OF WORK:
(2) NEW APARTMENT-DUPLEXES (TWO STORY)
(total 4 apartment units)

TYPICAL @ EA. UNIT:

Garage: 490 sq. ft.

First Floor Living: 1475 sq. fr.
Second Foor Living: 1597 sq. ft.

TOTAL LIVING AREA @ EA. UNIT: 3072 sq. ft.

TOTAL BUILDING AREA @ EACH UNIT: 3562 sq. .

TOTAL BUILDING FOOTPRINT < 7,860 8q. ft.
TOTAL DRIVEWAY ARFA = 1/600 sq. ft.
TOTAL COVERED ENTRY PORCHES = 144 sq. f.

TOTAL SITE COVERED AREA = 9,604 5. ft. / 16,890 sq. ft. = 57%

9% OPEN SPACE PROVIDED

EACH UNIT HAS 4 BEDROOMS & 4 BATHRQQMS !
EACH UNIT HAS A TWO CAR GARAGE: 20'421"INSIDE CLEAR

p"ped wi{h a fire sprinklér
NEPA 13D. Obtain fire
alling for roof sheathing

Circle

Custom Home Design
WE & LEO
Certified Green Building Professional

Plans prepared by Walt Bushman @

REVISIONS BY

Costa Mesa, CA. 92626
949-933-7986

Cefalia 2 Apartment Duplexes
2136 Thurin Ave.

Conditions of Approval’
Project Data-
Scope of Work

Site Plan

12-27-2014
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WALT BUSHMAN - CUSTOM HOME D[‘S[GN

WB&LEO .
2480 SANTAANA AVE,
COSTA MESA, CA. 92627
(949)274-0824

QIANG XTAOQ - AQX ENGINEERING, INC.
1520 BROOKHOLLOW DR #45
SANTA ANA, CA. 92705
(714)662-0510

LARRY CHRISTENSEN - ALPINE ENGINEERING, INC.

WILLIAM YOUNG 23011 MOULTON PRWY. #J12
LAGUNA HILLS, CA 92653
(949)855-8058

BOB McMAHON - RMA INTERNATIONAL
Landscape Architecture & Planning
315 3rd ST., SUITE N
HUNTINGTON BEACH, CA. 92648
(714)969-4452 3

KEITH TUCKER - NORCAL ENGINEERING
10641 HUMBOLT ST.
LOS ALAMITOS, CA. 90720
(562)799-9469

ATANACIO PAYAN - PAYAN SURVEYING INC.

2404 MARY CLARE STREET
CORONA, CA. 92862
(951)858-6812
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PROJECT DATA;
LOT/PARCEL: 24

BLK.:

TRACT:;

APN: 419-021-24
ZONE: R2-HD :
LOT SIZE: 16,890 Sq. Ft.

DESCRIPTION OFUSE: SINGLE FAMILY RESIDENCE

OCCUPANCY GROUP:, R-3/U | - B

CONSTRUCTION TYPE: V-B, FULLY: SPRINKLERED

CODE: 2013 EDITION CBC, CEC, CPC, CMC AND 2013 CALIF. ENERGY
CODE & 2013 CALIF. RESIDEN'I‘IAL CODE.

l:h afire sprinklér
3D. Obtain fire
r roof sheathing

FIRE SPRINKLERS:

inspection.

OWNER: M. Jim Cefalia
ADDRESS 2136 Thurin Ave.

Costa Mesa, CA. 92626
TEL (949)933-7986

F WORK:
(2) NEW APARTMENT:DUPLEXES (TWO STORY)
(total 4 apartment units)

TYPICAL @ EA. UNIT:

Garage: 490sq.ft.

Tirst Floor Living: 1475 sq. ft.

Second Floor Living: 1597 sq. ft.

TOTAL LIVING AREA @ EA. UNIT: 3072 sq. ft.

TOTAL BUILDING AREA @ EACH UNIT: 3562 sq. ft.

TOTAL RUILDING FOOTPRINT < 7,860 50, &t
TOTAL DRIVEWAY AREA = 1,600 sq. ft.
TOTAL COVERED ENTRY PORCHES = 144 s, f.

TOTAL SITE COVERED AREA = 9,604 5. ft. / 16,890 sq. ft. = 57%

9 OPEN SPACE. PROVIDED

Circle

2m F

Cusiom Home.Design
WB & LEO
Certified Green Building Professicnal

Plans prepared by Walt Bushman @

REVISIONS

Ave.

Ceffalin 2 Apartment Duplexes
2136 Thurin
Costa Mesa, CA. 92626

of Approval’

Data
of Work

12-27-2014
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See Civil and Landscape drawings for additlonal notes and information.

JLTANTS:

WALT BUSHMAN -

QIANG XIAO - NC.
DR. #45
SANTA ANA, CA. 92705
(714)662-0510

LARRY CHRISTENSEN - ALPINE ENGINEERING, INC.

WILLIAM YOUNG 23011 MOULTON PRWY. #J12
LAGUNA HILLS, CA. 92653
(949)855-8054

BOB McMAHON - RMAINTF.RNATIONAL
Landscape Architecture & Planninig
315 3rd 8T., SUITEN
HUN'HNGTON BEACH, CA- 92648
(714)969-4452

KETTH TUCKER - NORCAL ENGINEERING

10641 HUMBOLT ST.
108 ALAMITOS, CA. 90720
(562)799-9469

ATANACIO PAYAN - PAYAN SURVEYING INC.
2404 MARY CLARE STREET
CORONA, CA. 92882
(951)B58-6812
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PROJECT DATA:
LOT/PARCEL: 24
BLK.:

APN: 419-021-24
ZONE: R2-HD :
LOT SIZE: 16,890 Sq. Ft.

DESCRIPTION OF USE: SINGLE PAMILY RESIDENCE
OCCUPANCY GROUP:, R-3/U | -
CONSTRUCTION TYPE: V-B, FULLY. SPR.INKLERED

CODE: 2013 EDITION CBC, CEC,.CPC, CMC AND 2013 CALIF, WERGY

CODE & 2013 CALIF. RESIDENTIAL CODE.

FIRE SPRINKLERS: i
: 3. Obtain fire
¢ roof sheathing
inspection,
OWNER: M. Jim Cefalia

ADDRESS 2136 Thurin Ave.
Costa Mesa, CA. 92626
TEL (949)933-7986

SCOPE OF WORK.
{2) NEW APARTMENT:DUPLEXES (TWO STORY)
(total 4 apartment units)

TYPICAL @ EA. UNIT:

Garage: 490 sq. ft.

Tirst Floor Living: 1475 sq. .

Second Floor Living: 1597 sq. ft.

TOTAL LIVING AREA @ EA. UNIT: 3072 s5q. ft.

TOTAL BUILDING AREA @ EACH UNIT: 3562 sq. ft.

TOTAL BUILDING FOOTPRINT < 7,860 8q, ft.
TOTAL DRIVEWAY ARFA = 1,600 5. ft.
TOTAL COVERED ENTRY FORCHES = 144 5. f

TOTAL SITE COVERED AREA = 9,604 5q. ft. / 16,890 sq. ft. = 57%

43% OPEN SPACE PROVIDED

lﬁ afire sprinkl:er

Custem Home Design
WE & LEO
Certified Green Building Profassionat

Plans prepared by Walt Bushman @

REVISIONS  BY

Ave.

Costa Mesa, CA. 92626
949-933-7986

Ceffalia 2 Apartment Duplexes
2136 Thurin
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of Approval
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of Work

12-27-2014
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CIVIL ENGINEER:
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GEQOTECHNICAL:

SAITA ANA, CA. 92705
(714)662-0510
LARRY CHRISTENSEN -
WILLIAM YOUNG

BOB McMAHON -

(714)969-4452

KEITH TUCKER - NORCAL ENGINEERING
10641 HUMBOLT ST.
10S ALAMITOS, CA. 90720
(562)799-9469

mmgmmcﬂmm ATANACIO PAYAN - PAYAN SURVEYING INC.
2404

i

additlonal notes and information.

04 MARY CLARE STREET
CORONA, CA. 92862
(951)858-6B12

da | 4Tery MT
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PROJECT DATA:
LOT/PARCEL: 24

BLK.:

TRACT:;

APN: 419-021-24
ZONE: R2-HD :
LOT SIZE: 16,890 Sq. Ft.

ENBRGY

FIRE SPRINKLERS:

OWNER: M. Jim Cefalia
ADDRESS 2136 Thurin Ave.

Costa Mesa, CA. 92626
TEL (949)933 7986

UPLEXES (TWO STORY)

sq. ft ‘

97 sq. fi.
TOTAL LIVING AREA @ EA, UNTT: 3072 5¢. &
TOTAL BUILDING AREA @ EACH UNIT: 3562 §q. ft.

TOTAL BUILDING FOOTPRINT 7.860 &4, f
TOTAL DRIVEWAY ARFA = 1,600 sq.
TOTAL COVERED ENTRY PORCHES 144 sq. fr_

TOTAL $ITE COVERED AREA = 9,604 5. ft. / 16,890 sq. ft. = 57%

4 OPEN SPACE PROVIDED

3.
(]

Circle

Plans prepared by Walt Bushman @
Cusiem Heome Design
WB & LEO
Certified Green Building Prafassional
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DESIGNER;

{Design Professional bl

.-LT:

WALT BUSHMAN -

(949)274-0824 )

QIANG XIAQ - AQX ENGINEERING, INC.
1520 BROOKHOLLOW DR #45
SANTA ANA, CA. 92705
(7t4)662-0510

LARRY CHRISTENSEN - ALPINE ENGINEERING, INC.

WILLIAM YOUNG 23011 MOULTON PRWY. #312
LAGUNA HILLS, CA. 92653
(949)855-8058

BOB McMAHON - RMA INTERNATIDNAL
Landscape Architecture & Planning
315 3rd ST., SUITEN
HUNTINGTON BEACH, CA. 92648
(714)969-4452

KEITH TUCKER - NORCAL ENGINEERING
10641 HUMBOLT ST.
10S ALAMITOS, CA. 90720
(562)799-9469
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2404 MARY CLARE STREET
CORONA, CA. 92882
(951)85B-6012
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PROJECT DAT.
LOT/PARCEL: 24
BLK.:

TRACT::

APN: 419-021-24
ZONEL: R2-HD .
LOT SIZE: 16,890 Sq, Fi.

DESCRJI’I‘ION OF-.USE: SINGLE FAMILY RESIDENCE

OCCUPANCY GROUP: R-3/U | -

CONSTRUCTION TYPE; V-B, FULLY. SPRINKLERED

CODE: 2013 EDITION CBC, CEC,\CPC CMC AND 2013 CALIF, ENERGY
CODE & 2013 CALIF. RESIDENTIAL CODE.

FIRE SPRINKLERS: This bulldlng shall Be equlpped wllh afire spnnklel
system in accordance with NFPA 13D. Obtaiu fire
spnnk]er pennit prior to calling for roof sheathing
inspection.

OWNER: M. Jim Cefalia

ADDRESS 2136 Thurin Ave.

Costa Mesa, CA. 92626

TEL (949)933-7986

SQOPE OF WORK:
(2) NEW APARTMENT:DUPLEXES (TWO STORY)
(total 4 apartment units)

TYPICAL @ EA. UNIT:

sq. ft.

97 sq. ft.
TOTAL LIVING AREA @ EA, UNIT: 3072 sq. ft.
TOTAL BUILDING AREA @ EACH UNIT: 3562 59, ft.

TOTAL BUILDING FOOTPRINT < 7,860 5q. ft
TOTAL DRIVEWAY AREA = 1,600 50 f.
TOTAL COVERED ENTRY PORCIVES = 144 sq. .

TOTAL SITE COVERED AREA = 9,604 5. ft. / 16,890 sq. ft. = 57%

43% OPEN SPACE PROVIDED
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Custom Home . Design

Plans prepared by Walt Bushman @

WB & LEO
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falia 2 Apartment Duplexes
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WALT BUSHMAN - CUSTOM HOME DESIGN
VB & LEO .
24 50 SANTA ANA AVE,
COSTA MESA, CA. 92627
(949)274-0824
QIANG XIAO - AQX ENGINEERING, INC.

1520 BROOKHOLLOW DR. #45
SANTA ANA, CA. 92705
(714)662-0510

LARRY CHRISTENSEN - ALPINE ENGINEERING, INC,

WILLIAM YOUNG 23011 MOULTON PRWY. #J12
LAGUNA HILLS, CA- 92653
(949)855 -8058

BOB McMAHON - RMA INTERNATIONAL
Landscape Archilectire & Planning
315 3rd ST., SUITEN
HUNTINGTON BEACH, CA. 92648
(714)969-4452

KEITH TUCKER - NORCAL ENGINEERING
10641 HUMBOLT ST.
LOS ALAMITOS, CA. 90720
(562)799-9469

TOPOGRAPHIC SURVEY: ATANACIO PAYAN - PAYAN SURVEYING INC.
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2404 MARY CLARE STREET
CORONA, CA. 92882
(951)858-6812
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additional notes and information.

PROJECT DATA:
LOT/PARCEL: 24
BLK.:

TRACT:; -

APN: 4i9-021-24
ZONE: R2-HD :
LOT SIZE: 16,890 Sq. Ft.

DESCRIPTION OF USE: SINGLE FAMILY RESIDENCE

OCCUPANGY GROUP:, R-3/U |

CONSTRUCTION TYPE: V-B, FULLY. SPRINKLERED
CODE: 2013 EDITION CBC CEC,;CPC, CMC AND 2013 CALIF, ENERGY
CODE & 2013 CAUIF. RESIDEN’I'IAL CODE.

FIRE SPRINKLERS:

th afire sprinklér
3D. Obtain fire

1 roof sheathing

inspection,

OWNER: M. Jim Cefalia
ADDRESS. 2136 Thurin Ave.

Costa Mesa, CA. 92626
TEL (949)933-7986

SCOPE OF WORK:
(2) NEW APARTMENT-DUPLEXES (TWO STORY)
(total 4 apartreent units)

TYPICAL @ EA. UNIT:

Garage: 490 sq. ft.

First Floor Living: 1475 sq. i
Second Iloor Living: 1597 sq. ft.

TOTAL LIVING AREA @ EA, UNIT: 3072 sq. ft.

Plans prepared by Walt Bushman @

Custom Home Design
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REVISIONS  BY

TOTAL BUILDING AREA @ EACH UNIT: 3562 5, ft. %
TOTAL BUILDING FOOTPRINT < 7,860 5. ft g
TOTAL DRIVEWAY AREA = 1,600 5. ft. =
TOTAL COVERED ENTRY PORCHES = 144 5q. £ %1
TOTAL SITE COVERED AREA = 9,604 5q. ft. / 16,890 5. ft. = 57% @ xool
43% OPEN SPACE PROVIDED ﬂfﬂ g S
A . g ] N oo
EACH UNIT HAS 4 BEDROOMS & 4 BATHROOMS | a4
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